ENVIRONICS RESEARCH GROUP

North of 60° and Remote
Community Monitor 2005

Commissioned Research Conducted for the:
Department of Canadian Heritage

Field Dates:
May 10 — June 14, 2005

&

ENVIRONICS

RRRRRRRRRRRRR

336 MacLaren Street
Ottawa, ON K2P 0M6






NORTH OF 60° AND REMOTE COMMUNITY MONITOR 2005

ENVIRONICS DEPARTMENT OF CANADIAN HERITAGE

Methodology

The results are based on omnibus questions placed on an Environics’ North of 60° and Remote
Community Monitor, conducted with a representative sample of adult Canadians living above the
60" parallel. The survey was conducted by telephone between May 10 and June 14, 2005.

Question Design

The questions were designed by representatives from the Department of Canadian Heritage with
input from senior Environics researchers. The questions were pre-tested as part of the overall
survey, prior to being finalized.

Sample Selection

The sampling method was designed to complete approximately 1,350 interviews within households
randomly selected across the four regions of Canada’s North — Yukon, Northwest Territories,
Nunavut, and Nunavik — as well as in Labrador. Sample was drawn from listed telephone numbers
in the most recently published directories of the five regions. Interviews were conducted based on
quotas for Aboriginal status.

From within each household contacted, respondents 18 years of age and older were screened for
random selection using the “most recent birthday” method. The use of this technique produces
results that are as valid and effective as enumerating all persons within a household and selecting one
randomly.

In the data analysis, the results of the survey were weighted to reflect the actual proportion of over-
and under-sampled segments in the population. For this survey, results have been weighted by

gender, age, and by Aboriginal status by region, based on available census data.

The final sample is distributed as follows.

Sample Distribution

2001 . .
Census* Weighted Unweighted Margin of Error**

% N N
Yukon 28 330 345 +-5.3%
Northwest Territories 36 436 455 +-4.6%
Nunavut 26 307 329 +/- 5.4%
Nunavik 9 106 50 +/-13.9%
TOTAL 100 1179 1179 +-2.9%
Labrador - 170 170 +-7.5%

* Source: Statistics Canada
** Margin of sampling error at the 95% confidence level
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Telephone Interviewing

Interviewing for this survey was conducted at Environics’ central facilities in Toronto. Field
supervisors were present at all times to ensure accurate interviewing and recording of responses. Ten
percent of each interviewer's work was unobtrusively monitored for quality control in accordance
with the standards set out by the Marketing Research and Intelligence Association (MRIA). A
minimum of five calls were made to a household before classifying it as a “no answer”.

Completion Results

A total of 1,349 interviews were completed for this survey. A sample of this size will produce a
sampling error of plus or minus 2.7 percentage points, 19 times out of 20. The margin of error is
greater for results pertaining to regional or socio-demographic subgroups of the total sample.

The effective response rate is nine percent: the number of completed interviews (1,349) divided by
the total dialled sample (28,982) minus the non-valid/non-residential numbers, the numbers not in
service, ineligible households as well as those that presented a language barrier (13,506). The actual
completion rate is 17 percent: the number of completed interviews (1,349) divided by the number of
qualified respondents contacted directly (8,091). The following table presents the detailed
completion results.

Completion Results

N %
A. Total sample dialled 28,982 100
Household not eligible/quota full 983 3
Non-residential/not in service 10,642 37
Language barrier 1,881 7
B. Subtotal 13,506 47
C. New Base (A - B) 15,476 100
D. No answer/line busy/not available 7,385 48
Refusals 6,585 43
Mid-interview refusals 157 1
E. Subtotal 14,127 91
F. Net Completions (C - E) 1,349 9
Completion Rate (F/[C - D]) 17
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Q7C. Using a scale fron 1 to 7, where 1 means not at all strong, 4 means moderately strong, and 7 means extremely strong,
how strong is your sense of belonging to...

a. Your family
ABORIGINAL CAPITAL INTERNET
REGION STATUS IDENITY CITY YEARS IN NORTH ACCESS
Non- Abo  Fir. Cap Not 5 6
Yu Nun Nun Abo rig Nat Me In ialCep or Life

TOTAL kon NAT awt avik rig. inal ions tis uit City ital Less 15 16+ long Yes No

UNMVEIGHTED SAWPLET 1179 345 455 329 50 733 446 150 81 214 581 598 187 257 531 201 984 195
WEIGHTED SAVPLE 1179 330 436 307 106 544 635 198 102 332 S04 6/5 129 215 547 285 935 244

7-Extremely strong 69 70 72 62 73 6 608 B B &4 71 67 66 72 69 71 61
6~ 2 11 1 12 8 13 12 10 14 12 12 13 12 16 12 10 13 10
5 8 7 6 12 8 7 9 6 5 11 8 8 9 9 7 9 8 9
4-Moderately strong 7 7 4 9 8 6 8 7 5 9 5 8 5 5 7 9 5 15
3- 1 2 1 1 - 1 1 1 - 1 2 1 2 1 1 1 1 1
2- 1 i * 1 2 1 1 1 - 1 1 1 3 * = 1 1 2
1-Not at all strong 1 1 1 2 - 1 1 - 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 1 2
DK/NA 1 * * 1] 1 1 - - 1 * 1 - * 1 1 1 1
FEDERAL
LEVEL OF EDUCATION ~ HOUSEHOLD INOOVE GENDER AGE GOV. SAT.
Less Uni Less $20K $A0K $30K Sat Diss
Than Col ver Than to t or Fem 18 30 45 isf atis
TOTAL H.S. H.S. lege sity $20K $AK $8K Over Male ale 29 44 -59 60+ ied fied
UNMEIGHTED SAWPLE 1179 143 161 358 510 103 169 311 52 5% 587 253 452 352 103 563 570
WEIGHTED SAVPLE 1179 187 180 383 417 132 202 321 445 601 578 309 484 307 71 574 54
7-Extrerely strong 69 63 70 72 69 5 70 71 72 6 73 55 72 73 7 67/ 73
6- 12 8 I3 11 15 13 7 12 15 15 10 14 12 13 5 12 13
5 8 7 9 8 7 12 8 7 8 8 7 1 7 7 5 8 7
4-\Moderately strong 7 16 6 5 4 16 9 6 3 7 6 11 5 4 12 8 4
1 -1 2 1 - * 2 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1
2- 1 2 = * 1 2 1 1 = 1 = i 1 * - 1 1
1-Not at all strong 1 3 * 1 1 1 3 * 1 1 1 * 2 1 - 1 1
DK/NA 1 1 1 1 i 1 - * 1 = 1 * 1 1 1 =~
LABRADOR ONLY
LANGUAGE STATUS GE\DER AGE
Fr./ Inu Non- Abo 18
Eng. Eng. kti Oth Abo rig Fe to
TOTAL Only +r. tut er TOTAL rig- inal Male male 44 45+
UNMEIGHTED SWPLET 1179 718 143 218 157 170 114 5% & 8 9B 73
WEIGHTED SAVPLE 1179 616 150 301 173 170 110 59 8 8 10 68
7-Extremely strong 6 71 0 64 73 8 & 74 8 8 & 81
6- 2 15 9 11 7 10 8 13 7 13 11 8
5 8 7 10 10 6 4 4 4 6 2 3 4
4-\Moderately strong 7 5 6 9 10 3 2 6 4 2 2 4
3 1 1 2 1 1 - - - - - - -
2- 1 * 2 1 2 1 1 - - 1 - 1
1-Not at all strong 1 1 1 2 1 1 - 3 1 1 1 1
DK/NA 1 * 1 1 = - - - - - - -
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Q7C. Using a scale fron 1 to 7, where 1 means not at all strong, 4 means moderately strong, and 7 means extremely strong,
how strong is your sense of belonging to...

b. Your First Nation / Your hame Inuit comunity / Your home Metis comunity

Subsample: Aboriginal respondents

ABORIGINAL CAPITAL INTERNET
REGION STATUS IDENITY CITY YEARS IN NORTH ACCESS
Non- Abo  Fir. Cap Not 5 6
Yu Nun Nun Abo rig Nat Me In ialCsp or Life

TOTAL kon NANT awt avik rig. inal ions tis uit City ital Less 15 16+ long Yes No

UNVEIGHTED SAVPLE 46 58 180 168 40 - 46 150 81 213 109 337 17 36 206 185 304 142
WEIGHTED SAVPLE 635 76 217 260 82 - 63 198 102 331 147 488 24 50 286 272 428 206
7-Extremely strong 45 P 42 4 e - 45 45 31 49 3H 48 2 31 40 ™M 43 50
6- 8 4 7 11 5 - 8 5 9 10 4 10 6 5 8 10 8 9
5 14 21 13 15 1 - 14 15 13 15 20 13 6 14 15 14 15 13
4-Moderately strong 18 18 18 19 13 - 18 18 21 16 16 18 0D 2 18 15 18 17
3 4 3 6 2 6 - 4 3 8 3 8 3 - 10 7 1 6 1
2- 2 5 2 2 - - 2 4 5 1 5 2 - 5 3 2 3 2
1-Not at all strong 5 7 6 4 3 - 5 5 10 3 9 4 22 8 5 3 5 5
DK/NA 3 3 6 1 3 - 3 6 4 2 3 4 14 5 4 2 3 4
FEDERAL

LEVEL OF EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOMVE CENDER AGE QOV. SAT.

Less Uni Less 20K $AK $80K Sat Diss

Than Col ver Than to to or Femm 18 30 45 isf atis

TOTAL H.S. H.S. lege sity 20K $4K $8K Over Male ale -20 -4 59 60+ 1ied fied

UNWEIGHTED SAVPLE 46 112 76 177 B 77 100 110 124 207 239 147 188 78 19 25 1%

WEIGHTED SAVPLE 635 164 115 247 101 111 149 151 171 304 331 223 2/8 106 20 326 272

7-Extrenely strong 45 47 4 39 55 41 45 48 42 41 48 R 47 61 57 44 44

6~ 8 9 8 10 4 12 10 10 6 9 8 2 8 3 - 10 6

5 14 16 9 17 12 12 14 17 16 15 14 18 16 5 10 13 17

4-Moderately strong 8 20 17 16 18 25 15 14 18 21 15 8 20 12 17 18 18

3- 4 1 10 4 1 2 3 3 5 4 4 8 1 3 5 3 5

2- 2 2 2 3 2 - 4 2 2 2 3 4 2 - 5 2 3

1-Not at all strong 5 3 6 6 5 6 5 2 7 6 4 7 3 8 - 6 5

DK/NA 3 1 4 5 2 2 4 5 3 4 3 2 3 8 5 3 3
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Q7C. Using a scale fron 1 to 7, where 1 means not at all strong, 4 means moderately strong, and 7 means extremely strong,
how strong is your sense of belonging to...

b. Your First Nation / Your hame Inuit comunity / Your home Metis comunity

Subsample: Aboriginal respondents

LABRADOR ONLY
LANGUAGE STATUS GENDER AGE

Fr./ Inu Non- Abo 18

Eng. BEng. kti Oth Abo rig Fe to
TOTAL Only +Fr. tut er TOTAL rig- inal Male male 44 45+
UNWVEIGHTED SAVPLE 46 164 B 177 9 56 - 5% 27 2 3B =B
WEIGHTED SAVPLE 63 207 63 286 120 59 - 589 31 29 B 22
7-Extremely strong 45 3B 40 51 53 36 - 3% 2 5 3B P
6- 8 9 2 10 5 15 - 15 26 3 18 9
5- 14 17 16 14 13 2 - 2 283 22 17 X
4-Moderately srong 18 2 17 17 11 21 - 22 2 2 28 9
3- 4 4 12 3 6 - - - - - - -
2- 2 4 2 1 3 - - - - - - -
1-Not at all strong 5 8 5 3 2 1 - 1 - 3 -
DK/NA 3 3 6 1 8 5 - 5 7 3 14
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Q7C. Using a scale fron 1 to 7, where 1 means not at all strong, 4 means moderately strong, and 7 means extremely strong,
how strong is your sense of belonging to...

c. The hamlet, settlement, village, town or city in which you live

ABORIGINAL CAPITAL INTERNET
REGION STATUS IDENITY CITY YEARS IN NORTH ACCESS
Non- Abo  Fir. Cgp Not 5 6
Yu Nun Nun Abo rig Nat Me In ialCp or 1t Life

TOTAL kon NAT awt avik rig. inal ions tis uit City ital Less 15 16+ long Yes No

7-Extremely strong 223 21 224 2 2 8 28 30 25 28 20 26 7 12 28 31 21 R
6- 14 16 14 11 16 16 13 12 18 12 16 13 100 19 15 11 16 7
5 23 23 24 19 31 26 21 2 16 2 24 22 2 25 22 5 24 19
4-\Moderately strong 25 23 25 3R 19 5 26 2 26 28 26 25 31 28 25 21 24 30
3 6 6 6 7 2 7 6 5 6 6 6 6 n 5 5 7 6 5
2- 3 3 4 4 - 3 3 4 7 2 4 3 6 6 3 2 4 2
1-Not at all strong 4 2 5 4 4 5 3 4 1 3 4 4 11 5 2 3 4 4
DK/NA 1 * 1 1 - * 1 1 1 * * 1 - * 1 1 * 2
FEDERAL

LEVEL OF EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOVE CE\DER AGE QOV. SAT.

Less Uni Less 20K $AK $80K Sat Diss

Than Col ver Than to to or Fem- 18 30 45 isf atis

TOTAL H.S. H.S. lege sity 20K $AK $8K Over Male ale -29 -44 -59 60+ ied fied

UNMEIGHTED SAVPLE 1179 143 161 358 510 103 169 311 522 3502 587 253 452 352 108 563 570
WEIGHTED SAVPLE 1179 187 180 388 417 132 202 321 445 601 578 309 484 307 71 574 54

7-Extrenely strong 23 2 21 29 16 31 29 24 18 2 25 7 23 28 3H 2 24
6- 14 1 14 13 17 11 11 15 16 13 15 14 14 15 8 15 13
5 23 2 26 18 27 2 2 21 26 2 24 5D 2 2 24 2 25
AMNoderatelystrong 25 28 25 26 24 20 227 271 5 26 B 27 271 23 20 X5 24
3- 6 6 5 6 7 7 5 5 7 7 5 7 5 7 4 6 7
2- 3 2 2 3 5 1 2 4 4 4 3 5 4 2 6 5 2
1-Not at all strong 4 5 2 5 4 6 4 3 4 5 2 5 4 3 1 4 4
DK/NA 1 3 - * * 2 - 1 * 1 * 1 * * 1 1 1
LABRADOR ONLY
LANGUAGE STATUS GENDER AGE
Fr./ Inu Non- Abo 18
Eng. Eng. kti Oth Abo rig Fe to

TOTAL Only +r. tut er TOTAL rig. inal Male male 44 45+
UNMEIGHTED SWPLET 1179 718 143 218 15/ 170 114 5% & 8 95 73
WEIGHTED SAVPLE 1179 616 150 301 173 170 110 59 8 8 100
7-Extrenely strong 23 21 20 28 28 A 31 39 21 4 31 37
6- 14 15 20 10 14 12 11 15 16 9 14 10
5 23 5 24 20 2 24 24 25 31 18 26 22
A4-Noderately strong 25 23 25 30 27 23 27 15 18 28 24 2
3- 6 7 3 6 3 3 3 2 5 - 3 3
2- 3 5 3 2 2 1 2 - 1 1 1 1
1-Not at all strong 4 4 4 4 5 1 - 3 1 1 1 1
DK/NA 1 1 - 1 * 2 2 3 2 2 1 4
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Q7C. Using a scale fron 1 to 7, where 1 means not at all strong, 4 means moderately strong, and 7 means extremely strong,
how strong is your sense of belonging to...

d. The Yukon / The Northwest Territories / Nunawut / Nunavik / Labrador

ABORIGINAL CAPITAL INTERNET
REGION STATUS IDENITY CITY YEARS IN NORTH ACCESS
Non- Abo  Fir. Cgp Not 5 6
Yu Nun Nun Abo rig Nat Me In ialCp or 1t Life

TOTAL kon NAT awt avik rig. inal ions tis uit City ital Less 15 16+ long Yes No

UNVEIGHTED SAVPLE 1179 345 455 320 50 733 446 150 81 214 581 598 187
WEIGHTED SAVPLE 1179 330 43%6 307 106 544 635 198 102 332 54 6/5 129 215 547 285 9B 244

7-Extremely strong 37 42 R 40 B 26 47 4B 44 51 R 4 9 20 4 48 B 2
6- 16 21 16 11 10 19 13 13 19 11 19 13 12 23 14 14 18 6
5 9 18 23 15 19 24 15 18 14 14 22 17 2 25 18 16 21 13
4-\Moderately strong 17 13 19 18 16 20 14 12 15 14 17 16 28 18 16 12 16 19
3 5 3 5 6 4 5 5 7 3 5 5 5 4 5 3 3 5 4
2- 2 i 2 2 2 2 2 4 3 - 2 2 6 4 1 1 2 2
1-Not at all strong 4 1 3 7 9 3 4 1 6 5 2 5 8 4 2 5 4 4
DK/NA 1 - * 1 4 1 1 1 - 1 - 1 - - 1 1 1 -
FEDERAL

LEVEL OF EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOVE CE\DER AGE QOV. SAT.

Less Uni Less 20K $AK $80K Sat Diss

Than Col ver Than to to or Fem- 18 30 45 isf atis

TOTAL H.S. H.S. lege sity 20K $AK $8K Over Male ale -29 -44 -59 60+ ied fied

UNMEIGHTED SAVPLE 1179 143 161 358 510 103 169 311 522 3502 587 253 452 352 108 563 570
WEIGHTED SAVPLE 1179 187 180 388 417 132 202 321 445 601 578 309 484 307 71 574 54

7-Extremely strong 3y 49 3B 4 5 60 47 B 27 B 40 3N 37 42 48 B I
6- 16 8 15 14 2 10 8 18 19 16 15 14 16 17 16 15 16
5 9 11 20 19 23 9 15 19 23 19 20 20 18 19 20 19 20
4-VModerately strong 17 2 19 12 18 12 18 16 19 17 16 20 17 14 14 17 16
3- 5 3 5 4 6 4 3 3 7 4 5 7 5 4 2 5 5
2- 2 1 1 1 3 - 2 3 2 3 1 2 3 1 1 3 1
1-Not at all strong 4 5 3 4 3 5 4 4 2 5 3 6 3 2 - 3 4
DK/NA 1 - 1 1 1 - 2 1 * * 1 - 1 1 - 1 1
LABRADOR ONLY
LANGUAGE STATUS GENDER AGE
Fr./ Inu Non- Abo 18
Eng. Eng. kti Oth Abo rig Fe to

TOTAL Only +r. tut er TOTAL rig. inal Male male 44 45+
UNMEIGHTED SWPLET 1179 718 143 218 15/ 170 114 5% & 8 95 73
WEIGHTED SAVPLE 1179 616 150 301 173 170 110 59 8 8 100
7-Extrenely strong 37 3 30 51 40 52 30 76 46 58 51 ™4
6- 6 18 20 10 13 8 18 16 18 17 22 13
5 19 2 18 13 19 13 19 3 19 7 8 19
4-Moderately strong 17 6 18 17 17 13 19 1 11 15 15 11
3- 5 6 3 4 2 1 2 - 2 - 2 -
2- 2 3 - 2 - 1 2 - 2 - 1 2
1-Not at all strong 4 3 7 3 7 2 1 3 1 2 1
DK/NA 1 * 3 1 2 - - - - - - -
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Q7C. Using a scale fron 1 to 7, where 1 means not at all strong, 4 means moderately strong, and 7 means extremely strong,
how strong is your sense of belonging to...

e. The North

Subsample: Respondents in the Yukon, the Norttmest Territories, Nunavut and Nunavik

ABORIGINAL CAPITAL INTERNET
REGION STATUS IDENITY CITY YEARS IN NORTH ACCESS
Non- Abo  Fir. Cap Not 5 6
Yu Nun Nun Abo rig Nat Me In ialCsp or Life

TOTAL kon NANT awt avik rig. inal ions tis uit City ital Less 15 16+ long Yes No

UNMVEIGHTED SAWPLET 1179 345 455 329 50 733 446 150 81 214 581 598 187 257 531 201 984 195
WEIGHTED SAVPLE 1179 330 436 307 106 544 635 198 102 332 S04 6/5 129 215 547 285 935 244

7-Extremely strong 42 43 37 45 51 29 53 5 45 55 A 48 17 24 47 57 B 57
6- 15 19 16 11 11 18 13 15 17 11 17 14 13 21 15 13 17 8
5 16 17 18 13 15 2 12 14 17 9 20 13 2 21 17 10 18 11
4-Moderately strong 18 15 18 20 17 21 15 9 18 17 19 16 29 2 16 14 18 14
3 4 4 4 4 2 6 3 2 - 4 5 4 10 6 2 4 4 4
2- 2 1 3 2 2 2 2 4 2 1 2 2 5 3 1 1 2 2
1-Not at all strong 3 1 3 4 2 3 2 2 1 2 3 3 7 4 2 2 2 4
m * * * 1 - * * —_ - 1 * * - 1 * 1 * *
FEDERAL

LEVEL OF EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOMVE CENDER AGE QOV. SAT.

Less Uni Less 20K $AK $80K Sat Diss

Than Col ver Than to to or Femm 18 30 45 isf atis

TOTAL H.S. H.S. lege sity 20K $4K $8K Over Male ale -20 -4 59 60+ 1ied fied

UNWEIGHTED SAVPLE 1179 143 161 358 510 103 169 311 522 592 587 253 452 32 103 563 570

WEIGHTED SAVPLE 1179 187 180 383 417 132 202 321 445 601 578 309 484 307 71 574 54

7-Extremely strong 42 58 45 48 28 53 56 41 3R 41 42 P 40 44 2 4 4

6- 15 7 14 17 18 14 10 18 16 14 16 15 16 15 14 15 15

5 16 8 15 15 2 5 10 15 283 16 16 13 18 17 18 16 18

4-\Moderately strong 18 17 20 14 2 6 17 17 19 16 20 2 17 15 1 19 16

3 4 5 3 3 6 6 4 3 5 5 3 7 3 4 3 3 5

2- 2 2 1 1 3 1 1 3 2 2 1 i 3 1 2 2 2

1-Not at all strong 3 3 2 3 3 6 2 3 2 4 1 4 3 2 - 3 3

m * * 1 — * - 1 —- * 1 * —- * 1 — * *
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Q7C. Using a scale fron 1 to 7, where 1 means not at all strong, 4 means moderately strong, and 7 means extremely strong,
how strong is your sense of belonging to...

e. The North

Subsample: Respondents in the Yukon, the Norttmest Territories, Nunavut and Nunavik

LABRADOR ONLY
LANGUAGE STATUS GENDER AGE
Fr./ Inu Non- Abo 18
Eng. BEng. kti Oth Abo rig Fe to
TOTAL Only +Fr. tut er TOTAL rig- inal Male male 44 45+

UNMEIGHTED SAVPLE 1179 718 143 218 157 - - - - - - -
WEIGHTED SAVPLE 1179 616 150 301 173 - - - - - - -

7-Extrerely strong 2 B 4 2 50 - - - - - -
6- 5 16 19 10 16 - - - - -
5 6 19 19 11 16 - - - - - - -
4-Moderately strog 18 19 16 17 13 - - - - - -
3 4 5 2 4 3 - - - - - - -
2- 2 2 - 2 = - - - - -
1-Not at all strong 3 3 2 3 2 - - - - - - -
DK/NA * * - 1 - - - - - - _ _
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Q7C. Using a scale fron 1 to 7, where 1 means not at all strong, 4 means moderately strong, and 7 means extremely strong,
how strong is your sense of belonging to...

f. Canada
ABORIGINAL CAPITAL INTERNET
REGION STATUS IDENITY CITY YEARS IN NORTH ACCESS
Non- Abo  Fir. Cap Not 5 6
Yu Nun Nun Abo rig Nat Me In ialCep or Life

TOTAL kon NAT awt avik rig. inal ions tis uit City ital Less 15 16+ long Yes No

UNMVEIGHTED SAWPLET 1179 345 455 329 50 733 446 150 81 214 581 598 187 257 531 201 984 195
WEIGHTED SAVPLE 1179 330 436 307 106 544 635 198 102 332 S04 6/5 129 215 547 285 935 244

7-Extremely strong 59 61 63 5 47 60 58 63 64 B4 60 58 67/ 59 588 5 5 6
6- 15 18 14 12 19 20 11 9 1 11 18 13 18 20 1 11 17 7
5 1 9 11 11 13 9 12 11 13 12 10 12 6 1 11 12 1 9
4-VModerately strong 9 8 7 12 7 8 10 10 6 11 8 9 7 3 10 12 8 1
3- 2 1 1 3 6 1 3 1 1 4 1 3 * 1 2 4 2 2
2- 2 1 1 2 6 1 3 3 3 3 1 3 1 2 2 2 2 3
1-Not at all strong 3 1 2 5 2 1 4 2 1 5 1 3 2 3 3 2 3 3
m * —_ * * - * —_ —_ - * —_ * - * * - * *
FEDERAL
LEVEL OF EDUCATION ~ HOUSEHOLD INOOVE GENDER AGE GOV. SAT.
Less Uni Less $20K $A0K $30K Sat Diss
Than Col ver Than to t or Fem 18 30 45 isf atis
TOTAL H.S. H.S. lege sity $20K $AK $8K Over Male ale 29 44 -59 60+ ied fied
UNMEIGHTED SAWPLE 1179 143 161 358 510 103 169 311 52 5% 587 253 452 352 103 563 570
WEIGHTED SAVPLE 1179 187 180 383 417 132 202 321 445 601 578 309 484 307 71 574 54
7-Extrerely strong 59 6 5 60 5 66 5 5 5 5 58 5 5 6 6/ 6 5
6- 15 4 15 13 22 8 13 15 20 13 17 14 16 16 8 14 16
5 117 11 10 10 12 8 8 11 12 12 10 11 10 11 13 8 13
4-\Moderately strong 9 12 8 9 8 11 6 11 8 9 9 9 10 7 7 10 8
2 1 3 3 1 1 5 2 1 2 2 5 1 1 1 1 3
2- 2 4 3 2 1 3 4 1 1 2 2 3 2 1 - 2 2
1-Not at all strong 3 4 3 4 1 3 5 3 1 3 2 2 4 1 4 2 3
m * * - - * — * — * * * — * * - * —
LABRADOR ONLY
LANGUAGE STATUS GENDER AGE
Fr./ Inu Non- Abo 18
Eng. Eng. kti Oth Abo rig Fe to
TOTAL Only +r. tut er TOTAL rig- inal Male male 44 45+
UNMEIGHTED SWPLET 1179 718 143 218 157 170 114 5% & 8 9B 73
WEIGHTED SAVPLE 1179 616 150 301 173 170 110 59 8 8 10 68
7-Extremely strong 5 6 5 51 58 58 6 47 58 B 60 56
6- 5 16 22 12 13 6 11 24 13 18 18 13
5 11 10 9 13 14 n 11 1 16 7 9 13
4-\Moderately strong 9 7 6 11 12 11 10 13 9 14 9 15
3 2 1 1 4 2 2 2 3 3 1 3 -
2- 2 2 1 4 - - - - - - - -
1-Not at all strong 3 2 3 5 1 2 2 1 2 2 1 4
m * * - * - - - - - - - -
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Q7C. Using a scale fron 1 to 7, where 1 means not at all strong, 4 means moderately strong, and 7 means extremely strong,
how strong is your sense of belonging to...

g- Aboriginal Peoples in Canada

Subsample: Aboriginal respondents

ABORIGINAL CAPITAL INTERNET
REGION STATUS IDENITY cITy YEARS IN NORTH ACCESS
Non- Abo  Fir. Cp Not 5 6
Yu Nun Nun Abo rig Nat Me In ialCsp or Life
TOTAL kon NANT awt avik rig. inal ions tis uit City ital Less 15 16+ long Yes No
UNWEIGHTED SAVPLE 46 58 180 168 40 - 446 150 8L 213 109 337 17 3B 206 185 304 142
WEICHTED SAVPLE 635 7% 217 260 82 - 635 198 102 331 147 488 24 50 286 272 428 206
7-Extremely strong 39 4 4 A 37 - 3 47 37 3B 38 39 3B 20 4£2 I 36 45
6- 17 19 14 18 24 - 17 15 14 19 17 17 5 27 16 17 19 13
5 14 13 17 14 11 - 14 6 20 12 15 14 4 27 12 13 17 10
4-Moderately strong 19 9 16 23 24 - 19 13 15 24 14 20 1T 11 19 21 17 24
3 4 11 2 3 2 - 4 4 5 3 6 3 - 8 4 3 4 3
2- 3 2 3 4 - - 3 2 7 2 4 2 7 5 2 3 3 1
1-Not at all strog 3 - 3 4 5 - 3 3 1 5 5 3 - 2 5 3 3 4
DK/NA 1 2 1 1 - - 1 1 1 1 1 1 - - * 2 1 -
FEDERAL
LEVEL OF EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOMVE GE\DER ACE GOV. SAT.
Less Uni  Less $20K $40K $30K Sat Diss
Than Col ver Than to t or Fem- 18 30 45 isf atis
TOTAL H.S. H.S. lege sity 20K $4K $8K Over Male ale -20 -4 59 60+ 1ied fied
UNAVEIGHTED SAMPLE M6 112 76 177 TS5 77 100 110 124 207 239 147 183 78 19 25 195
WEICHTED SAVPLE 635 164 115 247 101 111 149 151 171 304 331 223 2/8 106 20 326 212
7-Extremely strong 39 41 3B P I P 4 4H5 0O B 40 I B 52 5 3B B
6- 17 14 19 18 16 18 15 19 16 17 17 21 16 15 - 17 16
5 14 9 19 16 16 14 14 13 19 13 16 15 15 11 16 16 14
4Moderatelysrong 19 21 20 18 18 23 15 16 20 18 20 19 21 14 17 21 17
3 4 4 5 4 1 1 3 1 4 5 2 6 2 3 - 2 6
2- 3 3 1 2 6 - 1 4 6 4 1 3 3 1 10 3 2
1-Not at all strong 3 8 1 1 4 4 4 2 4 4 3 4 4 2 - 3 5
DK/NA 1 - - 1 2 - 2 - 1 1 1 1 * 2 - * 1
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NORTH OF 60° AND REMOTE COMMUNITY MONITOR 2005

NVIRONICS DEPARTMENT OF CANADIAN HERITAGE

E AR u

Q7C. Using a scale fron 1 to 7, where 1 means not at all strong, 4 means moderately strong, and 7 means extremely strong,
how strong is your sense of belonging to...

g- Aboriginal Peoples in Canada

Subsample: Aboriginal respondents

LABRADOR ONLY
LANGUAGE STATUS GENDER AGE

Fr./ Inu Non- Abo 18

Eng. BEng. kti Oth Abo rig Fe to
TOTAL Only +Fr. tut er TOTAL rig- inal Male male 44 45+
UNWVEIGHTED SAVPLE 46 164 B 177 9 56 - 5% 27 2 3B =B
WEIGHTED SAVPLE 63 207 63 286 120 59 - 589 31 29 B 22
7-Extremely strong P B I FH 56 4 - 41 48 34 46 3
6- 7 19 19 17 8 15 - 15 10 2 1 22
5- 14 15 17 12 20 27 - 27 R 283 28 26
4-Moderately srong 19 18 17 24 8 9 - 9 3 15 4 17
3- 4 5 - 3 3 5 - 5 5 5 8 -
2- 3 3 2 3 1 - - - - - - -
1-Not at all strong 3 2 5 5 1 3 - 3 3 3 2 4
DK/NA 1 i - - 2 - - - - - - -

ENVIRONICS RESEARCH GROUP
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NORTH OF 60° AND REMOTE COMMUNITY MONITOR 2005

NVIRONICS DEPARTMENT OF CANADIAN HERITAGE

E AR u

Q7C. Using a scale fron 1 to 7, where 1 means not at all strong, 4 means moderately strong, and 7 means extremely strong,
how strong is your sense of belonging to...

h. Aboriginal Peoples in the world

Sunsamplle: Aboriginal respondents

ABORIGINAL CAPITAL INTER\ET
REGION STATUS IDENITY CITY YEARS IN NORTH ACCESS
Non- Abo  Fir. Cgp Not 5 6
Yu Nun Nun Abo rig Nat Me In ialCp or Life

TOTAL kon NAT awt avik rig. inal ions tis uit City ital Less 15 16+ long Yes No

UNVEIGHTED SAVPLE 46 58 180 168 40 - 446 150 81 213 109 337 17 36 206 185 34 142
WEIGHTED SAVPLE 635 7% 217 260 82 - 63 198 102 331 147 483 24 50 286 272 428 206
7-Extrenely strong 3R? P A 20 D - 40 22 D 31 R B 11 FH 3 28 4
6- 10 12 10 8 17 - 10 10 10 11 12 10 5 22 9 10 13 5
5 21 19 17 24 21 - 21 18 20 22 2 2 A 23 19 21 23 16
4-Moderately strong 19 10 23 19 13 - 19 15 25 18 18 19 5 21 22 17 18 21
3- 5 9 4 6 3 - 5 5 7 4 7 5 1 2 6 4 6 4
2- 6 7 5 5 5 - 6 6 10 4 4 6 13 11 5 5 6 5
1-Not at all strong 6 2 6 6 10 - 6 4 6 6 6 6 9 1 4 6 6 5
DK/NA 2 2 1 4 - - 2 1 - 3 2 2 - - 1 4 1 4
FEDERAL

LEVEL OF EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOVE GENDER ACE GOV. SAT.

Less Uni Less $20K $A0K $80K Sat Diss

Than Col ver Than to to or Fem- 18 30 45 isf atis

TOTAL H.S. H.S. lege sity $20K $AK $8K Over Male ale 29 44 -59 60+ ied fied

WEIGHTED SAVPLE 635 272
7-Extremely strong 2 B A NP 27T I L B A N0 B B 31 4L 4 BB X
6- 10 8 15 10 9 12 6 16 8 12 9 12 10 10 - 100 12
5- 21 15 28 22 22 17 23 19 23 18 23 24 20 18 10 22 18
4Moderatelysrong 19 21 13 19 22 20 11 19 23 19 18 21 19 10 3R 19 18
3- 5 5 4 6 5 5 4 6 6 7 4 6 5 5 - 4 7
2- 6 4 6 6 7 1 4 6 8 7 4 5 6 6 5 6 6
1-Not at all strong 6 7 2 6 9 7 6 3 7 6 6 6 5 8 - 5 8
DK/NA 2 3 - 3 1 1 3 3 1 2 2 1 3 1 5 2 2

ENVIRONICS RESEARCH GROUP
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NORTH OF 60° AND REMOTE COMMUNITY MONITOR 2005

NVIRONICS DEPARTMENT OF CANADIAN HERITAGE

E AR u

Q7C. Using a scale fron 1 to 7, where 1 means not at all strong, 4 means moderately strong, and 7 means extremely strong,
how strong is your sense of belonging to...

h. Aboriginal Peoples in the world

Sunsamplle: Aboriginal respondents

LABRADOR ONLY
LANGUAGE STATUS GENDER AGE

Fr./ Inu Non- Abo 18

Eng. Eng. kti Oth Abo rig Fe to
TOTAL Only H/r. tut er  TOTAL rig. inal Male male 44 45+
UNWEIGHTED SAVPLE M6 164 B 177 9 56 - 5% 27 29 3B =B
WEIGHTED SAVPLE 635 207 63 286 120 59 - 58 3V 29 B 22
7-Extremely strong 2 20 31 29 4% 0 - 30 33 20 24
6- 10 14 20 8 9 13 - 13 1 1 16 9
5- 21 17 18 283 23 21 - 22 12 31N 2 2
4Moderately srong 19 21 15 19 10 19 - 19 14 23 17 22
3 5 6 6 6 3 4 - 4 5 3 4 4
2- 6 8 2 5 3 3 - 3 5 - 4 -
1-Not at all strong 6 4 9 7 4 10 - 10 8 11 13 4
DK/NA 2 i - 3 2 - - - - - - -

ENVIRONICS RESEARCH GROUP
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NORTH OF 60° AND REMOTE COMMUNITY MONITOR 2005

DEPARTMENT OF CANADIAN HERITAGE

0C. Do you believe that Aboriginal people in your comunity possess a positive cultural identity?

UNMEIGHTED SAVPLE
WEIGHTED SAVPLE

UNMVEIGHTED SAVPLE
WEIGHTED SAVPLE

Yes

UNWEIGHTED SAVPLE
WEIGHTED SAVPLE

Yes

B8

ABCRIGINAL CAPITAL

REGION STATUS IDENITY CITY YEARS IN NORTH ACCESS
Non- Abo  Fir. Cgp Not 5 6
Yu Nun Nun Abo rig Nat Me In ialCp or Life
kon NAT awt avik rig. inal ions tis uit City ital Less 15 16+ long Yes No
A5 455 329 50 733 46 150 81 214 581 598 187 257 531 201 934 195
330 436 307 106 544 63 198 102 332 504 6/5 129 215 547 285 9B 24
5% 64 8 79 5 7B 73 5% 8 59 B 56 61 6 8 &4 84
3y B 14 21 B 2 24 4 15 B 2 I FH 0V 1B IR 13
7 3 3 - 5 3 3 3 3 5 3 5 4 5 2 4 3
FEDERAL
LEVEL OF EDUCATION ~ HOUSEHOLD INOOME GEDER ACE GOV. SAT
Less Uni Less $20K $AK $80K Sat Diss
Than Col ver Than to t or Fem- 18 30 45 isf atis
H.S. H.S. lege sity 20K $AK $8K Over Male ale -29 -44 -59 60+ ied fied
143 161 358 510 103 169 311 52 592 5387 253 452 352 103 563 570
187 180 383 417 132 202 321 445 601 578 309 484 307 71 574 54
8l 71 &4 &6 8 8 6 62 6/ 69 70 6 6 71 71 65
7 26 30 B 18 14 A A 0 27 88 PV 8 B3 B R
2 3 6 3 1 4 4 4 3 5 3 4 4 6 4 3
LABRADOR ONLY
LANGUAGE STATUS GENDER AGE
Fr./ Inu Non- Abo 18
Eng. Eng. kti Oth Abo rig Fe to
Only +r. tut er TOTAL rig. inal Male male 44 45+
718 143 218 157 170 114 5% & & B 73
616 150 301 173 170 110 59 8 83 100 68
68 59 63 &4 75 63 5 7/ 61 64 61 66
28 3r R 13 2 2B B 20 29 288 H 17
4 4 4 3 3 9 13 3 10 8 4 17

ENVIRONICS RESEARCH GROUP
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NVIRONICS

E AR u

NORTH OF 60° AND REMOTE COMMUNITY MONITOR 2005

DEPARTMENT OF CANADIAN HERITAGE

2C. Did you first leam your aboriginal language as a child or as an adult?

Subsarple: Aboriginal respondents who speak an aboriginal language

UNMEIGHTED SAVPLE
WEIGHTED SAVPLE

Child
Adult

UNVEIGHTED SAVPLE
WEIGHTED SAVPLE

Chilld
Adult

UNWEIGHTED SAVPLE
WEIGHTED SAVPLE

Child
Adult

ABORIGINAL CAPITAL INTERNET
REGION STATUS IDENITY CITY YEARS IN NORTH ACCESS
Non- Abo  Fir. Cap Not 5 6
Yu Nun Nun Abo rig Nat Me In ialCp or Life
kon NAT awt avik rig. inal ions tis uit City ital Less 15 16+ long Yes No
7 60 149 35 - 251 6/ 10 172 3B 213 4 11 9 135 152 P
9 B 2R 72 - 38 90D 1428 S 33 6 16 153 207 233 152
58 8 R A - 90 80 99 AU DV 9 42 60 8 % D A
5 12 7 3 - 7 13 9 5 8 7 58 2r 8 4 7 8
2r 2 1 3 - 2 7 - 1 3 2 - 13 4 1 3 1
FEDERAL
LEVEL OF EDUCATION ~ HOUSEHOLD INOOMVE GEDER AGE GOV. SAT.
Less Uni Less $20K $AK $80K Sat Diss
Than Col ver Than to t or Fem- 18 30 45 isf atis
H.S. H.S. lege sity 20K $AK $8K Over Male ale -29 -44 -59 60+ ied fied
7 43 91 3B 50 73 2 56 120 131 8 13 41 6 132 100
122 71 138 50 76 114 78 8 188 196 134 178 60 7 204 152
M9 86 8 97 8 9NV PV 91 91 0O 86 B AU 64 91 DO
6 2 8 3 9 10 4 9 7 7 11 5 6 22 9 7
- 2 6 - 4 - 6 - 2 3 3 2 - 15 - 3
LABRADOR ONLY
LANGUAGE STATUS GENDER AGE
Fr./ Inu Non- Abo 18
Eng. Eng. kti Oth Abo rig Fe to
Only +r. tut er TOTAL rig. inal Male male 44 45+
- 2 177 76 9 - 9 6 3 7 2
- 39 286 101 1 - n 7 4 9 2
- 0V R & 76 - 76 62 100 8 45
- 10 6 11 15 - 15 23 - 18 -
- - 2 4 9 - 9 15 - - 55

ENVIRONICS RESEARCH GROUP
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NORTH OF 60° AND REMOTE COMMUNITY MONITOR 2005

NVIRONICS DEPARTMENT OF CANADIAN HERITAGE

E AR u

M3C. How Important is it that you maintain your aboriginal language skills through speaking,
reading, writing, storytelling and ceremonies? Is it...?

Subsample: Aboriginal respondents who speak an aboriginal language

ABCRIGINAL CAPITAL INTER\NET
REGION STATUS IDENITY CITY YEARS IN NORTH ACCESS
Non- Abo  Fir. Cap Not 5 6
Yu Nun Nun Abo rig Nat Me In ialCep or Life
TOTAL kon NANT awt avik rig. inal ions tis uit City ital Less 15 16+ long Yes No
UNWEIGHTED SAVPLE 251 7 60 149 35 - 251 67/ 10 172 3B 213 4 11 99 1B 152 X
WEIGHTED SAVPLE 35 9 7B 2R 72 -3 90 14218 5% R 6 16 153 207 233 152
Very inportant 84 70 7O 8 & - 8 77 70 8 72 8 41 5 8 91 8 &
Somewhat important 10 15 18 8 9 - 10 14 3 8 1B 9 24 47 12 5 1 10
Not very important 3 - - 3 6 - 3 5 - 2 6 2 ¥ - 3 2 4 1
Not at all important 1 - 2 1 - - 1 1 - 1 3 1 - - 1 1 1 2
DK/NA 2 15 2 1 - - 2 3 - 1 3 1 - 4 - 2 1
FEDERAL
LEVEL OF EDUCATION ~ HOUSEHOLD INOOVE GENDER AGE GOV. SAT.
Less Uni Less $20K $AK $80K Sat Diss
Than Col ver Than to tw or Fem 18 30 45 isf atis
TOTAL H.S. H.S. lege sity $20K $AK $8K Over Male ale 29 44 -59 60+ ied fied
UNWEIGHTED SAVPLE 251 78 43 91 B 5 73 52 5% 120 131 8 113 41 6 132 100
WEIGHTED SAVPLE BB 12 71 13 50 76 114 78 8 183 1% 134 178 60 7 204 12
Very inportant 8 8 7O 8 8 7O 8 8 8 7 & 77 8 8 100 &4 &
Somenhat important 10 9 2 12 9 14 7 11 14 14 7 1B 8 9 - 1 12
Not very important 3 1 6 2 3 2 5 - 5 1 5 3 - - 4 2
Not at all important 1 i - 2 - 1 1 2 - 2 1 - 2 2 - 2 1
DK/NA 2 - 2 3 - 4 - 2 - 1 2 3 1 - - - 1
LABRADOR ONLY
LANGUAGE STATUS GENDER AGE
Fr./ Inu Non- Abo 18
Eng. Eng. kti Oth Abo rig Fe to
TOTAL Only +r. tut er TOTAL rig. inal Male male 44 45+
UNWEIGHTED SAVPLE 251 - 2 177 76 9 - 9 6 3 7 2
WEIGHTED SAVPLE 335 - 39 28 101 1 - 11 7 4 9 2
Very important A - 62 8 7 69 - 69 79 63 10
Somewhat important 10 - 24 10 13 23 - 232 2B 22 21 -
Not very important 3 - 12 2 5 8 - 8 13 - 10 -
Not at all inportant 1 - 3 1 1 - - - - - - -
DK/NA 2 - - 1 3 - - - - - - -

ENVIRONICS RESEARCH GROUP
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NVIRONICS

E AR u

NORTH OF 60° AND REMOTE COMMUNITY MONITOR 2005

DEPARTMENT OF CANADIAN HERITAGE

&4C. And using the same scale, how important is it to you that your aboriginal language be passed
on to future gererations in your comunity?

Subsample: Aboriginal respondents who speak an aboriginal language

TOTAL
UNVEIGHTED SAVPLE 21
WEICHTED SAVPLE 385
Very inportant R
Somewhat important 5
Not very important 1
Not at all important 1
DK/NA 1

TOTAL
UNVEIGHTED SAVPLE 251
WEICHTED SAVPLE 385
Very inportant R
Somewhat important 5
Not very important 1
Not at all important 1
DK/NA 1

TOTAL
UNWEIGHTED SAVPLE 251
WEIGHTED SAVPLE 335
Very important R
Somewhat important 5
Not very important 1
Not at all Important 1
DK/NA 1

ABCRIGINAL CAPITAL INTER\NET
REGION STATUS IDENITY CITY YEARS IN NORTH ACCESS
Non- Abo  Fir. Cap Not 5 6
Yu Nun Nun Abo rig Nat Me In ialCep or Life
kon NAT awt avik rig. inal ions tis uit City ital Less 15 16+ long Yes No
7 60 149 35 - 251 67/ 10 172 3B 213 4 11 99 1B 152 P9
9 7B 2R 72 -3 90 14218 5% R 6 16 153 207 233 152
70 9% R 88 - 2 90V 9 R 8 BB 100 R 8 B PV B
5 5 3 9 - 5 6 9 5 8 4 - 8 8 3 6 4
- - 2 - - 1 - - 2 6 = - - - 2 1 1
- - 1 3 - 1 3 - 1 - 1 - - 3 - 1 1
5 - 1 - - 1 2 - 1 3 1 - - 3 - 1 1
FEDERAL
LEVEL OF EDUCATION ~ HOUSEHOLD INOOVE GENDER AGE GOV. SAT.
Less Uni Less $20K $A0K $30K Sat Diss
Than Col ver Than to tw or Fem 18 30 45 isf atis
H.S. H.S. lege sity 20K $K $8K Over Male ale -2 -44 59 60+ ied fied
78 43 91 FH 5B 73 B2 56 120 11 8 13 41 6 132 100
22 71 1383 50 76 114 78 84 18 1% 134 178 60 7 204 152
NP NV 2 NV 8 B A4 R 99 R 8 RN R 10O DO B
5 5 3 10 6 4 6 6 5 5 4 5 8 - 7 3
i - 2 - 2 1 - 2 2 1 i 2 - - 2 1
i 3 - - - 2 - - 2 - 3 - - - 1 1
- 2 2 - 4 - - - - 2 2 1 - - - -
LABRADOR ONLY
LANGUAGE STATUS GENDER AGE
Fr./ Inu Non- Abo 18
Eng. Eng. kti Oth Abo rig Fe to
Only +/r. tut er TOTAL rig. inal Male mle 44 45+
- 2 177 76 9 - 9 6 3 7 2
- 3P 286 101 n - 11 7 4 9 2
- 8 2 A R - 92 8 100 10 5
- 5 5 5 - - - - - - -
- - 2 - - - - - - - -
- 6 1 2 - 8 1 - - 45
- - 1 1 - - - - - - -

ENVIRONICS RESEARCH GROUP
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NVIRONICS

E AR u

NORTH OF 60° AND REMOTE COMMUNITY MONITOR 2005

DEPARTMENT OF CANADIAN HERITAGE

M5C. You™ve indicated you are of aboriginal descent but do not speak an aboriginal language
in your comunity. If you had the opportunity to keep, leam or re-leam your Aboriginal
language how important is it to you:
a. be able to speak your Aboriginal language

Subsample: Aboriginal respondents who do not speak an aboriginal language

TOTAL
UNWEIGHTED SAVPLE 195
WEIGHTED SAVPLE 250
Very inportant 45
Somewhat important 28
Not very important 16
Not at all important 10
DK/NA 1

TOTAL
UNWVEIGHTED SAVPLE 195
WEIGHTED SAVPLE 250
Very inportant 45
Somenhat important 28
Not very important 16
Not at all inportant 10
DK/NA 1

TOTAL
UNWVEIGHTED SAVPLE 195
WEIGHTED SAVPLE 250
Very important 45
Somewhat important 28
Not very important 16
Not at all important 10
DK/NA 1

ABCRIGINAL CAPITAL

REGION STATUS IDENITY CITY YEARS IN NORTH ACCESS
Non- Abo  Fir. Cgp Not 5 6
Yu Nun Nun Abo rig Nat Me In ialCp or Life
kon NAT awt avik rig. inal ions tis uit City ital Less 15 16+ long Yes No
51 120 19 5 - 1%5 8 71 41 71 124 13 25 10/ 50 152 43
67 14 28 11 - 250 108 8 H54 B 157 17 HA 1A 6 1% oA
43 43 61 €0 - 45 5 26 6/ 41 48 25 46 41 60 42 58
%6 31 2 20 - 28 3 26 2r 23 R 40 19 0O 30 27 I
18 16 17 - - 1 13 2 3 21 13 23 2/ 16 7 18 7
1 10 - 20 - 10 6 9 3 13 8 12 4 1B 2 12 2
2 - - - - 1 - 1 - 1 - - 4 - - 1 -
FEDERAL
LEVEL OF EDUCATION ~ HOUSEHOLD INOOMVE GEDER AGE GOV. SAT
Less Uni  Less $20K $40K $30K Sat Diss
Than Col ver Than to t or Fem- 18 30 45 isf atis
H.S. H.S. lege sity 20K $AK $8K Over Male ale -29 -44 -59 60+ ied fied
A B 8 40 27 27 8 68 8 108 64 B 3 13 B b
42 45 110 51 3FH FH 74 8 115 134 89 10 46 13 12 120
63 41 43 41 66 45 46 37 40 50 49 44 42 23 48 4
2 R B HV HV IV R 2 B 28 B B 18 24 209 D
3 9 21 22 3 3 14 228 20 13 11 14 27 B 12 20
5 17 10 8 322 7 13 12 8 5 10 13 30 1 9
- - 1 - - - 2 - - 1 -1 - - - -
LABRADOR ONLY
LANGUAGE STATUS GENDER ACE
Fr./ Inu Non- Abo 18
Eng. Eng. kti Oth Abo rig Fe to
Only +Fr. tut er TOTAL rig. inal Male mle 44 45+
64 16 - 15 47 - 47 21 26 26 2
27 24 - 19 49 - 9 283 5 29 2
9 6 - g 40 - 40 41 40 3B 44
2 9 - 13 A - 3 4 24 40 24
8 12 - - 17 - 17 15 20 22 10
0 14 - - 9 - 9 - 7 3 18
1 - - - - - - - - -

ENVIRONICS RESEARCH GROUP
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NVIRONICS

E AR u

NORTH OF 60° AND REMOTE COMMUNITY MONITOR 2005

DEPARTMENT OF CANADIAN HERITAGE

M5C. You™ve indicated you are of aboriginal descent but do not speak an aboriginal language
in your comunity. If you had the opportunity to keep, leam or re-leam your Aboriginal
language how important is it to you:

b. Be able to read or write your Aboriginal language

Subsample: Aboriginal respondents who do not speak an aboriginal language

TOTAL
UNWEIGHTED SAVPLE 195
WEIGHTED SAVPLE 250
Very inportant #
Somewhat important 3
Not very important 23
Not at all inportant 11
DK/NA 1

TOTAL
UNWVEIGHTED SAVPLE 195
WEIGHTED SAVPLE 250
Very inportant A
Somenhat important 3
Not very important 23
Not at all inportant 11
DK/NA 1

TOTAL
UNWVEIGHTED SAVPLE 195
WEIGHTED SAVPLE 250
Very important A
Somewhat important 3
Not very important 23
Not at all important 11
DK/NA 1

ABCRIGINAL CAPITAL

REGION STATUS IDENITY CITY YEARS IN NORTH ACCESS
Non- Abo  Fir. Cgp Not 5 6
Yu Nun Nun Abo rig Nat Me In ialCp or Life
kon NAT awt avik rig. inal ions tis uit City ital Less 15 16+ long Yes No
51 120 19 5 - 1%5 8 71 41 71 124 13 25 10/ 50 152 43
67 14 28 11 - 250 108 8 H54 B 157 17 HA 1A 6 1% oA
31 32 3B - #A A 26 4 26 B 16 3B 29 47 3D 44
0 29 465 20 - 31 3 16 83 0D A A 24 R A A X
18 27 17 20 - 223 2 #A 8 B 2 5H B 24 15 24
9 10 - - - 1 6 2 3 17 7 - 11 16 4 14 2
2 - - - - 1 - 1 - 1 - 4 - - 1 -
FEDERAL
LEVEL OF EDUCATION ~ HOUSEHOLD INOOMVE GEDER AGE GOV. SAT.
Less Uni  Less $20K $40K $30K Sat Diss
Than Col ver Than to t or Fem- 18 30 45 isf atis
H.S. H.S. lege sity 20K $AK $8K Over Male ale -29 -44 -59 60+ ied fied
A B 8 40 27 27 8 68 8 108 64 B 3 13 B b
42 45 110 51 3FH FH 74 8 115 134 89 10 46 13 12 120
41 3P A B3 47 A A4 B R B B A B 8 I A
3y 23 B 27 3 3A 0V B 23 I I A 18 16 3N 31
5 20 2 3 13 20 22 2® 20 18 23 18 X P 2 26
5 17 10 13 3 15 12 15 14 9 5 13 13 30 10 12
- - 1 - - - 2 - - 1 -1 - - - -
LABRADOR ONLY
LANGUAGE STATUS GENDER ACE
Fr./ Inu Non- Abo 18
Eng. Eng. kti Oth Abo rig Fe to
Only +Fr. tut er TOTAL rig. inal Male mle 44 45+
64 16 - 15 47 - 47 21 26 26 2
27 24 - 19 49 - 9 283 5 29 2
31 48 - 48 2 - 42 45 P FH 53
31 22 - 4 2 - 29 I 22 A 2
s 22 - 7 2 - 2 18 26 28 14
2 10 - - 7 - 7 - 14 3 14
1 - - - - - - - - - -

ENVIRONICS RESEARCH GROUP
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NORTH OF 60° AND REMOTE COMMUNITY MONITOR 2005

NVIRONICS DEPARTMENT OF CANADIAN HERITAGE

E AR u

Q6C. 1T you had the opportunity to keep, leam or re-leam your Aboriginal language would you most

prefer to do this...

Subsample: Aboriginal respondents who do not speak an aboriginal language

ABCRIGINAL CAPITAL INTER\NET
REGION STATUS IDENITY CITY YEARS IN NORTH ACCESS
Non- Abo  Fir. Cgp Not 5 6
Yu Nun Nun Abo rig Nat Me In ialCep or Life
TOTAL kon NANT awt avik rig. inal ions tis uit City ital Less 15 16+ long Yes No
UNNEIGHTED SAVPLE 1% 51 120 19 5 - 1% 8 71 4 71 124 13 25 107 50 152 43
WEIGHTED SAVPLE 250 67 14 28 11 - 250 108 8 54 9B 157 17 #A 14 6 1% S
Using a mixed 66 5/ 64 8 8 - 6 64 69 60 63 6 7/ 76 6L 63 73 A
approach of modem
multimedia and
traditional
Using traditioral 26 31 27 13 20 - 26 30 20 20 24 271 15 16 27 3A 18 56
approaches, such as
through Elders and
cultural activities
Usingmodemmlti- 7 10 6 6 - - 7 6 7 8 11 4 7 4 10 2 6 10
media materials,
such as audio-
visuals, CDs, D\Ds,
computer games, and
the Intemet
Using other mehods - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
or approaches
Not interested in 2 - 3 - - - 2 -3 2 - 2 - -3 - 2 -
leaming Aboriginal
language
No opinion T S
DK/NA i 2 * - - -1 - 1 *= 1 * - 4 - * 1 *
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NORTH OF 60° AND REMOTE COMMUNITY MONITOR 2005

NVIRONICS DEPARTMENT OF CANADIAN HERITAGE

E AR u

Q6C. 1T you had the opportunity to keep, leam or re-leam your Aboriginal language would you most
prefer to do this...

Subsample: Aboriginal respondents who do not speak an aboriginal language

FEDERAL
LEVEL OF EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOVE CENDER AGE GOV. SAT.
Less Uni Less 20K $40K $80K Sat Diss

Than Col ver Than to to or Fem- 18 30
TOTAL H.S. H.S. lege sity 20K $AK $8K Over Male ale -2 -4 59 60+ 1ied fied

2 b
Using a mixed 66 48 58 64 8 37
approach of modem
multimedia and
traditional
Using traditional 26
approaches, such as
through Elders and
cultural activities
Using mdemmiti- 7 - 17 6 5 - 7 9 9 8 6 6 9 3 8 10 4
media materials,
such as audio-
visuals, CDs, D\Ds,
computer games, and
the Intemet
Using other methods - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
or approaches
Not interested in 2 - 3 2 - - - 2 3 3 - - 3 3 - 1 2
leaming Aboriginal
language
No opinion - - - - === = === e e e -
DK/NA i - -1 - -1 2 - *= 1 - 1 - - - *

3}
N
8

10

&
8
N

6 27 26

8
N
8
<
8

24
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NORTH OF 60° AND REMOTE COMMUNITY MONITOR 2005

NVIRONICS DEPARTMENT OF CANADIAN HERITAGE

E AR u

Q6C. 1T you had the opportunity to keep, leam or re-leam your Aboriginal language would you most
prefer to do this...

Subsample: Aboriginal respondents who do not speak an aboriginal language

LABRADOR ONLY

LANGUAGE STATUS GE\DER AGE

Fr./ Inu Non- Abo 18
Eng. BEng. kti Oth Abo rig Fe to
TOTAL Only +Fr. tut er TOTAL rig- inal Male male 44

Using a mixed 656 6 &8 - 6 6/ - 6/ 67 67
approach of modem

multimedia and

traditional

Using traditional % 28 11 - 27 26 - 26 2
approaches, such as

through Elders and

cultural activities

Using modem multi- 7 7 - - 8 4 - 4 8 - 3 5
media materials,

such as audio-

visuals, (s, D\Ds,

conputer games, and

the Intemet

Using other methods - - - - - - - - - - - -
or approaches

Not interested in 2 2 - - - - - - - - - -
leaming Aboriginal

language

No opinion - - - = = == === ==
DK/NA 1 i - - - 3 - 3 - 6 3 4

N
8
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NVIRONICS

E AR u

NORTH OF 60° AND REMOTE COMMUNITY MONITOR 2005

DEPARTMENT OF CANADIAN HERITAGE

&7C. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree that the
traditional knowledge, or traditional way or practices, of your camunity are threatened

or at risk?

Subsample: Aboriginal respondents

UNMVEIGHTED SAVPLE
WEIGHTED SAVPLE

Strogly agree
Somenhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree
DK/NA

UNMVEIGHTED SAVPLE
WEIGHTED SAVPLE

Strogly agree
Somenhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree
DK/NA

UNWEIGHTED SAVPLE
WEIGHTED SAVPLE

Strogly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree
DK/NA

ABCRIGINAL CAPITAL

INTERNET

REGION STATUS IDENITY CITY YEARS IN NORTH ACCESS
Non- Abo  Fir. Cgp Not 5 6
Yu Nun Nun Abo rig Nat Me In ialCp or Life
kon NAT awt avik rig. inal ions tis uit City ital Less 15 16+ long Yes No
58 180 168 40 - 46 150 81 213 109 337 17 3B 206 185 304 142
7% 217 260 82 - 63 198 102 331 147 483 24 50 286 272 428 206
5 37 4 B - 41 42 I 44 42 41 9 28 46 B P 446
26 45 A D - ¥ 44 I #A 3 I I 0N B 3B I 3An
5 11 16 2 - 15 12 14 17 14 15 24 8 15 16 14 17
2 6 5 5 - 5 4 7 5 5 5 - 8 2 8 6 4
2 1 2 5 - 2 * 4 3 2 2 - 7 3 1 2 2
FEDERAL
LEVEL OF EDUCATION ~ HOUSEHOLD INOOMVE GEDER AGE GOV. SAT.
Less Uni  Less $20K $40K $30K Sat Diss
Than Col ver Than to t or Fem- 18 30 45 isf atis
H.S. H.S. lege sity 20K $AK $8K Over Male ale -29 -44 -59 60+ ied fied
2 76 177 75 77 100 110 124 207 239 147 188 78 19 25 1%
164 115 247 101 111 149 151 171 304 331 223 278 106 20 326 272
PV 0V 42 58 4 34 50 B P 483 40 B 4H9 4 B 44k
B 40 B 9O 31 3B H 47 37y B B LB 27 22 4 R
7 22 12 12 18 23 12 11 17 13 17 13 15 20 17 13
5 8 4 4 6 3 2 7 5 5 5 4 9 5 6 5
2 1 3 2 1 4 1 - 2 3 3 2 - 10 * 3
LABRADOR ONLY
LANGUAGE STATUS GENDER AGE
Fr./ Inu Non- Abo 18
Eng. Eng. kti Oth Abo rig Fe to
Only +Fr. tut er TOTAL rig. inal Male mle 44 45+
164 38 177 91 56 - 5% 27 29 3B =
27 63 286 120 59 - 59 331V 29 B 22
3B 43 43 45 46 - 46 49 42 48 4
4 209 31 3B 31 - 31 28 3A#A 3N 3
14 18 18 13 17 - 1 20 15 22 9
5 3 5 6 5 - 5 3 7 - 14
2 7 2 - 1 - 1 - 3 - 4
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NORTH OF 60° AND REMOTE COMMUNITY MONITOR 2005

DEPARTMENT OF CANADIAN HERITAGE

8C. Do you participate In any groups, organizations or events in your comunity?

UNMVEIGHTED SAVPLE
WEIGHTED SAVPLE

UNMVEIGHTED SAVPLE
WEIGHTED SAVPLE

Yes

UNWEIGHTED SAVPLE
WEIGHTED SAVPLE

Yes

ABCRIGINAL CAPITAL

INTERNET

REGION STATUS IDENITY CITY YEARS IN NORTH ACCESS
Non- Abo  Fir. Cgp Not 5 6
Yu Nun Nun Abo rig Nat Me In ialCp or Life
kon NAT awt avik rig. inal ions tis uit City ital Less 15 16+ long Yes No
5 455 329 50 733 46 150 81 214 581 598 187 257 531 201 934 195
330 436 307 106 544 63 198 102 332 504 6/5 129 215 547 285 9B 24
7 73 60 5% 7B 60 64 2 4 B 64 77 77 68 59 7B 4
B 27 P M4 2 PV B 27T H B B 2B 2 R 4 5 5
* - 1 - - 1 - 1 1 * o - 1 1 - * 1
FEDERAL
LEVEL OF EDUCATION  HOUSEHOLD INOOME GEDER AGE GOV. SAT
Less Uni Less $20K $AK $80K Sat Diss
Than Col ver Than to t or Fem- 18 30 45 isf atis
H.S. H.S. lege sity 20K $AK $8K Over Male ale -29 -44 -59 60+ ied fied
143 161 358 510 103 169 311 52 592 5387 253 452 352 103 563 570
187 180 383 417 132 202 321 445 601 578 309 484 307 71 574 54
46 55 6 8 45 59 68 8 6/ 70 5 6 8 71 65 73
M 4 B 13 H4 4 R 1 B 29 4 31 20 20 B Z
- - 1 - I - 1 i 1 - - - -
LABRADOR ONLY
LANGUAGE STATUS GENDER AGE
Fr./ Inu Non- Abo 18
Eng. BEng. kti Oth Abo rig Fe to
Only +r. tut er TOTAL rig. inal Male male 44 45+
718 143 218 157 170 114 5% & & B 73
616 150 301 173 170 110 59 8 83 100 68
71 74 58 70 70 72 6 74 6/ 71 70
28 26 41 0 VD B8 43 26 B 20 D
* - 1 - - - - - —_ —_ -
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A9C. 1 am going to read you a list of different types of live performances and arts events. For each one,

NORTH OF 60° AND REMOTE COMMUNITY MONITOR 2005

DEPARTMENT OF CANADIAN HERITAGE

please tell me approximately hov may times you have attended each type in the last twelve months.

Starting with. ..

a. A live performance such as a play, musical, music concert, dance performance, opera or storytelling.

WWould you say you have attended such events...?

TOTAL
UNWVEIGHTED SAMPLE 1179
WEIGHTED SAVPLE 1179
At least once 24
2 to 3 times 30
4 to 6 times 17
7 to 10 times 6
More than 10 times 7
None 15
DK/NA 1

TOTAL
UNVEIGHTED SAVPLE 1179
WEIGHTED SAVPLE 1179
At least once 24
2 to 3 tinmes 30
4 to 6 times 17
7 to 10 times 6
More than 10 times 7
None 15
DK/NA 1

TOTAL
UNVEIGHTED SAVPLE 1179
WEIGHTED SAVPLE 1179
At least once 24
2 to 3 times 30
4 to 6 times 17
7 to 10 times 6
More than 10 times 7
None 15
DK/NA 1

ABORIGINAL CAPITAL

REGION STATUS IDENITY CITY YEARS IN NORTH ACCESS
Non- Abo  Fir. Cap Not 5 6
Yu Nun Nun Abo rig Nat Me In ialCsp or Life
kon NAT awt avik rig. inal ions tis uit City ital Less 15 16+ long Yes No
A5 455 329 50 7R 446 150 81 214 581 598 187 257 531 201 984 195
330 436 307 106 54 63 198 102 32 54 6/ 129 215 547 285 935 244
8 26 28 2 20 27 2 20 28 19 27T 22 22 24 2% 22 3
28 27 3 B 0 0O 2 N0 A B 2Zr 27T A 28 R 31 26
22 18 13 14 22 15 12 19 14 20 16 20 22 18 12 19 10
9 4 5 6 8 4 6 - 5 8 b5 7 6 7 4 6 5
0o 6 7 7 8 7 6 8 8 8 7 11 7 6 8 8 4
3 19 11 17 14 16 24 14 11 12 17 12 13 15 17 13 22
* * 3 - * 2 1 1 2 * 1 * 1 1 1 1 2
FEDERAL
LEVEL OF EDUCATION  HOUSEHOLD INOOVE GENDER AGE QOV. SAT.
Less Uni  Less $20K $40K $30K Sat Diss
Than Col ver Than to t or Fem 18 30 45 isf atis
H.S. H.S. lege sity 20K $AK $8K Over Male ale -29 -44 -59 60+ ied fied
143 161 358 510 103 169 311 52 592 537 253 452 3B2 103 563 570
187 180 383 417 132 202 321 445 601 5/8 309 484 307 71 57/4 544
VD B8 27 6 0 09 B 19 B 2 26 B 2 17 24 23
2 0D 2Zr 31 24 AN 27 A 28 A 26 B 26 N0 B 2
10 13 16 24 11 12 19 22 17 18 23 12 19 20 14 22
1 3 5 10 4 8 4 8 5 7 4 6 8 4 8 4
6 7 6 10 8 7 6 8 6 8 8 8 7 6 7 8
9 17 17 10 22 13 18 10 18 12 12 13 19 2 13 17
2 1 2 = i 1 1 = 1 1 i 1 - * 1 1
LABRADOR ONLY
LANGUAGE STATUS GENDER AGE
Fr./ Inu Non- Abo 18
Eng. Eng. kti Oth Abo rig Fe to
Only +/r. tut er TOTAL rig. inal Male mle 44 45+
718 143 218 157 170 114 5% & & 9B 73
616 150 301 173 170 110 59 8 8 100 68
23 15 26 27 2r 2 2B 21 %6 26 27
0 33N X 22 2r 31 18 271 21 20 22
9 21 13 17 v 17 17 14 20 17 17
6 8 6 7 4 5 1 4 3 3 4
6 10 9 8 5 2 1 5 5 6 3
6 15 11 19 2 17 0B 23 19 17 28
* * 3 — - - - — - - -
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A9C. 1 am going to read you a list of different types of live performances and arts events. For each one,

NORTH OF 60° AND REMOTE COMMUNITY MONITOR 2005

DEPARTMENT OF CANADIAN HERITAGE

please tell me approximately hov may times you have attended each type in the last twelve months.

Starting with. ..

b. A visual art exhibit such as sculpture, painting, photography, mixed media or crafts.

WWould you say you have attended such events...?

ABORIGINAL CAPITAL

INTERNET

REGION STATUS IDENITY CITY YEARS IN NORTH ACCESS
Non- Abo  Fir. Cap Not 5 6
Yu Nun Nun Abo rig Nat Me In ialCsp or Life
TOTAL kon NANT awt avik rig. inal ions tis uit City ital Less 15 16+ long Yes No

UNWEIGHTED SAVPLE
WEIGHTED SAVPLE

At least once

2 to 3 times

4 to 6 times

7 to 10 tines
More than 10 times
None

DK/NA

rborRRBY

TOTAL
UNVEIGHTED SAVPLE 1179
WEIGHTED SAVPLE 1179
At least once 30
2 to 3 tinmes 28
4 to 6 times 12
7 to 10 times 4
More than 10 times 6
None 19
DK/NA 1

TOTAL
UNVEIGHTED SAVPLE 1179
WEIGHTED SAVPLE 1179
At least once 30
2 to 3 times 28
4 to 6 times 12
7 to 10 times 4
More than 10 times 6
None 19
DK/NA 1

#5 45 329 920
330 436 307 106

73 446 150 81 24
4 635 198 102 332

581 598 187 257 531 201 984 195
504 6/5 129 215 547 285 935 244

HBU‘I(JOOB&}

%6 0D R 40 28 X 0D 33N A 26 #A PV B O B =B
VD 9V %6 18 3N B B8 8 B B B XX 209 AN 283 X
9 1 9 5 1% 9 100 8 9 15 10 15 19 10 10 14
7 2 6 - 5 3 4 1 4 6 3 5 4 5 2 4
6 5 7 X 4 8 9 8 8 6 6 9 4 6 6 7
11 24 19 27 16 2 24 23 20 14 23 18 17 18 23 17
1 - 1 - * 1 1 1 1 * 1 -1 1 - *
FEDERAL
LEVEL OF EDUCATION  HOUSEHOLD INOOVE GENDER AGE QOV. SAT.
Less Uni  Less $20K $40K $30K Sat Diss
Than Col ver Than to t or Fem 18 30 45 isf atis
H.S. H.S. lege sity 20K $AK $8K Over Male ale -29 -44 -59 60+ ied fied
143 161 358 510 103 169 311 52 592 537 253 452 3B2 103 563 570
187 180 383 417 132 202 321 445 601 5/8 309 484 307 71 57/4 544
3y A 0V 26 AN R 0V 27 R 28 A A 2 22 R X
21 24 27 B 22 283 26 #A 26 20 27 24 R 31 209 26
7 9 10 19 10 9 12 16 13 12 9 11 17 16 12 13
4 4 4 4 8 8 3 2 5 3 5 4 3 5 3 5
5 5 7 6 2 9 6 6 5 7 6 6 9 1 6 6
%6 24 21 11 27 18 2 15 19 19 18 20 17 B 17 2
* - 1 * i * 1 - - 1 i 1 - - * -
LABRADOR ONLY
LANGUAGE STATUS GENDER AGE
Fr./ Inu Non- Abo 18
Eng. Eng. kti Oth Abo rig Fe to
Only +/r. tut er TOTAL rig. inal Male mle 44 45+
718 143 218 157 170 114 5% & & 9B 73
616 150 301 173 170 110 59 8 8 100 68
VD 26 0V I 2 3V 28 29 0V IV X
31 27 B 22 20 19 22 17 2383 22 17
14 15 9 10 7 5 11 8 6 3 13
4 5 4 4 1 2 - 1 1 1 1
4 11 10 7 4 3 4 3 4 5 2
17 16 2 23 9P 41 FH 4 B P P
* - 1 - 1 - 2 1 - - 2
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NORTH OF 60° AND REMOTE COMMUNITY MONITOR 2005

NVIRONICS DEPARTMENT OF CANADIAN HERITAGE
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A9C. 1 am going to read you a list of different types of live performances and arts events. For each one,
please tell me approximately hov may times you have attended each type in the last twelve months.
Starting with. ..

c. An exhibit of artifacts, historic dbjects or natural history specimens.

WWould you say you have attended such events...?

ABORIGINAL CAPITAL INTERNET
REGION STATUS IDENITY CITY YEARS IN NORTH ACCESS
Non- Abo  Fir. Cap Not 5 6
Yu Nun Nun Abo rig Nat Me In ialCsp or Life

TOTAL kon NANT awt avik rig. inal ions tis uit City ital Less 15 16+ long Yes No

At least once 39 3B 40 40 3F 37 41 37 46 42 40 B A B 41 41 9 B
2 to 3 times 21 28 20 16 13 27 16 20 18 13 26 17 26 29 20 14 23 14
4 1o 6 times 9 12 10 6 4 9 9 11 10 8 10 8 8 9 9 9 9 7
7 to 10 times 2 2 3 2 - 3 2 2 4 1 2 2 5 3 2 1 3 1
More than 10 times 3 2 2 5 - 2 3 3 1 4 3 3 3 1 3 3 3 3
None Bl 17 5 29 483 283 28 27 19 B 19 0V 24 21 B 331 28 A
DK/NA 1 * - 2 2 * 2 - 1 2 * 1 -1 1 1 * 3
FEDERAL

LEVEL OF EDUCATION  HOUSEHOLD INOOVE GENDER AGE QOV. SAT.

Less Uni  Less $20K $40K $30K Sat Diss

Than Col ver Than to t or Fem 18 30 45 isf atis

TOTAL H.S. H.S. lege sity 20K $AK $8K Over Male ale -29 -44 59 60+ ied fied
UNMEIGHTED SAWPLE 1179 143 161 358 510 103 169 311 52 5% 587 253 452 352 103 563 570
WEIGHTED SAVPLE 1179 187 180 388 417 132 202 321 445 601 578 309 434 307 71 574 54
At least once 39 40 4 483 4 3HB P 41 9 40 B 42 40 B R 40
2 to 3 times 21 12 18 20 27 19 18 21 24 20 21 16 22 5 26 22 220
4 1o 6 times 9 11 7 7 10 8 7 7 11 10 8 7 9 10 9 8 10
7 to 10 times 2 1 2 1 3 4 - 2 3 3 1 2 2 3 2 3 2
More than 10 times 3 4 2 3 3 2 5 1 3 3 3 3 3 2 3 2 4
None 2l 20 PV B 2 20 31 277 22 2B B 27T B 24 0O B X5
DK/NA 1 2 - 2 - i * 1 - . 2 1 - - .
LABRADOR ONLY
LANGUAGE STATUS GENDER AGE
Fr./ Inu Non- Abo 18
Eng. Eng. kti Oth Abo rig Fe to
TOTAL Only +r. tut er TOTAL rig- inal Male mle 44 45+

UNWMEIGHTED SWPLET 1179 718 143 218 157 170 114 5% & 8 9B 73
WEIGHTED SAVPLE 1179 616 150 301 173 170 110 59 8 8 10 68
At least once 0 42 B FI R B I 42 209 443 444
2 to 3 times 21 23 20 14 25 8 20 16 22 15 20 17
4 1o 6 times 9 10 9 7 8 3 3 3 4 2 3 4
7 to 10 times 2 2 3 1 4 1 - 4 1 2 2 -
More than 10 times 3 2 3 5 4 1 1 2 2 - - 3
None Bl 21 28 A 27 O 4 A 42 3B A D
DK/NA 1 * - 3 - - - - - - - -
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NORTH OF 60° AND REMOTE COMMUNITY MONITOR 2005

DEPARTMENT OF CANADIAN HERITAGE

Q@B0C. Now I am going 1o read you a list of some artistic activities that people might be involved in
at hame or in their comunity. For each item, please tell me whether or not you participated in
any of these activities iIn the last twelve months.

a. Working with pottery, ceramics, jewellery, doing leatherwork or metalwork, or weaving, crocheting,

quilting, needlepoint or sewing

UNWEIGHTED SAVPLE
WEIGHTED SAVPLE

Yes

UNWEIGHTED SAVPLE
WEIGHTED SAVPLE

Yes

UNMVEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAVPLE

Yes

48

42
57
1

ABCRIGINAL CAPITAL INTER\NET
REGION STATUS IDENITY CITY YEARS IN NORTH ACCESS
Non- Abo  Fir. Cap Not 5 6
Yu Nun Nun Abo rig Nat Me In ialCsp or Life
kon NAT awt avik rig. inal ions tis uit City ital Less 15 16+ long Yes No

73 446 150 81 214 581 598 187 257 531 201 984 195
54 63 198 102 332 54 6/ 129 215 547 285 935 244

40 40 48 43 36 48 47 40 51 38 46 37 40 41 920 43 41
60 59 5 5 63 51 53 59 48 62 53 63 5 5 49 5 58
1 * 1 - * 1 1 1 1 1 1 - 1 1 * 1 1
FEDERAL
LEVEL OF EDUCATION ~ HOUSEHOLD INOOME GENDER AGE GOV. SAT.
Less Uni Less $20K $A0K $30K Sat Diss
Than Col ver Than to to or Fem- 18 30 45 isf atis
H.S. H.S. lege sity 20K $AK $8K Over Male ale -20 -44 59 60+ ied fied
143 161 358 510 103 169 311 52 52 587 253 452 32 103 563 570
187 180 388 417 132 202 321 445 601 5/8 300 484 307 71 574 5HA
2 42 42 43 42 51 P 4 21 6 4 46 B H 4 P
57 58 57 5% 5% 49 60 59 7M™ 34 5 58 &4 63 5 61
1 - 1 * 2 - 1 - * 1 1 1 * 2 * *
LABRADOR ONLY
LANGUAGE STATUS GENDER AGE
Fr./ Inu Non- Abo 18
Eng. Bng. kti Oth Ao rig Fe to
Only +r. tut er TOTAL rig. inal Male male 44 45+
718 143 218 157 170 114 56 & & % 73
616 150 301 173 170 110 59 8 83 100 68
37 33 52 48 0 26 3B 12 49 28 A
62 61 47 52 68 71 ez 87 49 2
i - 1 - 2 2 - 1 2 1 3
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NORTH OF 60° AND REMOTE COMMUNITY MONITOR 2005

DEPARTMENT OF CANADIAN HERITAGE

Q@B0C. Now I am going 1o read you a list of some artistic activities that people might be involved in
at hame or in their comunity. For each item, please tell me whether or not you participated in
any of these activities iIn the last twelve months.

b. Painting, drawing, sculpture or printmaking activities

UNMVEIGHTED SAVPLE
WEIGHTED SAVPLE

Yes

UNMVEIGHTED SAVPLE
WEIGHTED SAVPLE

Yes

UNWEIGHTED SAVPLE
WEIGHTED SAVPLE

Yes

R Y

R Y

ABCRIGINAL CAPITAL

INTERNET

REGION STATUS IDENITY CITY YEARS IN NORTH ACCESS
Non- Abo  Fir. Cgp Not 5 6
Yu Nun Nun Abo rig Nat Me In ialCp or Life

kon NAT awt avik rig. inal ions tis uit City ital Less 15 16+ long Yes No
A5 455 329 50 733 46 150 81 214 581 598 187 257 531 201 934 195
330 436 307 106 544 63 198 102 332 504 6/5 120 215 547 285 9B 24
B 3B B 48 HA 40 I H 42 B 40 483 B B 3B I I
64 64 61 52 6 59 60 64 5 67/ 59 5 63 62 61
i - 1 - * 1 1 1 1 * 1 -1 1 1 * 2

FEDERAL

LEVEL OF EDUCATION ~ HOUSEHOLD INOOMVE GE\DER AGE GOV. SAT.

Less Uni Less $20K $AK $80K Sat Diss

Than Col ver Than to t or Fem- 18 30 45 isf atis

H.S. H.S. lege sity 20K $AK $8K Over Male ale -29 -44 -59 60+ ied fied

187 180 388 417

4 3B 3 I
50 66 6l 63
- * 2 -
LANGUACGE
Fr./ Inu
Eng. Eng. kti Oth

Only +r. Wit er

718 143 218 157

20 3P 3B
77 61 63
3 - 1

103 169 311 52 5® 587 253 452 352 103 563 570
132 202 321 445 601 578 309
40 46 B A A 40 51 A
58 54 6 66 65 5 48 65
2 1 1 - * 1 1 1
LABRADOR ONLY
STATUS GENDER AGE
Non- Abo 18
Abo rig Fe to
TOTAL rig- inal Male male 44 45+
170 114 5% & 8 9B 73
170 110 59 8 83 100 68
2 20 R 22 21 R 14
7% 8 68 78 73 63 8
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NORTH OF 60° AND REMOTE COMMUNITY MONITOR 2005

DEPARTMENT OF CANADIAN HERITAGE

Q@B0C. Now I am going 1o read you a list of some artistic activities that people might be involved in
at hame or in their comunity. For each item, please tell me whether or not you participated in
any of these activities iIn the last twelve months.

c. Meking photographs, movies or video tapes as an artistic activity

UNMVEIGHTED SAVPLE
WEIGHTED SAVPLE

Yes

UNMVEIGHTED SAVPLE
WEIGHTED SAVPLE

Yes

UNWEIGHTED SAVPLE
WEIGHTED SAVPLE

Yes

ABCRIGINAL CAPITAL

INTERNET

REGION STATUS IDENITY CITY YEARS IN NORTH ACCESS
Non- Abo  Fir. Cgp Not 5 6
Yu Nun Nun Abo rig Nat Me In ialCp or Life
kon NAT awt avik rig. inal ions tis uit City ital Less 15 16+ long Yes No

330 436 307 106 54 635 198 102 332 54 6/5 129 215 547 2856 935 244
4 42 37 51 45 30 3B 42 30 40 43 45 46 41 39 4 A
5 58 61 49 5 59 62 57 K9 50 56 5 83 5 &0 5 65
1 * 2 - 1 1 - 1 2 1 1 - 1 1 1 1 1

FEDERAL

LEVEL OF EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOVE CE\DER AGE V. SAT

Less Uni Less 20K $4K $80K Sat Diss

Than Col ver Than to to or Femm 18 30 45 isf atis

H.S. H.S. lege sity 20K $AK $8K Over Male ale -29 -44 -59 60+ ied fied

143 161 358 510 103 169 311 52 302 587 253 452 352 108 563 570

187 180 388 417

LANGUAGE

Fr./ Inu

Eng. Eng. kti
Only +r. Wit er

718 143 218 157

132 202 321 445

601 578 309
4 40 45
5 59 5
1 1 1

27 P M4 47 4 3B 40
71 61 5 53 5 6 5%
2 * 1 = 1 * 4
LABRADOR ONLY
STATUS GENDER AGE
Non- Abo 18
Abo rig Fe to
TOTAL rig- inal Male male 44 45+
170 114 5% & 8 9B 73
170 110 59 8 83 100
3 P 28 209 42 444 2
64 60 72 70 58 5 71
1 1 - 1 - - 2

ENVIRONICS RESEARCH GROUP
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NORTH OF 60° AND REMOTE COMMUNITY MONITOR 2005

DEPARTMENT OF CANADIAN HERITAGE

Q@B0C. Now I am going 1o read you a list of some artistic activities that people might be involved in
at hame or in their comunity. For each item, please tell me whether or not you participated in
any of these activities iIn the last twelve months.

d. Creative writing such as stories, poems or plays, or storytelling

UNMVEIGHTED SAVPLE
WEIGHTED SAVPLE

Yes

UNMVEIGHTED SAVPLE
WEIGHTED SAVPLE

Yes

UNWEIGHTED SAVPLE
WEIGHTED SAVPLE

Yes

838

838

ABCRIGINAL CAPITAL

REGION STATUS IDENITY CITY YEARS IN NORTH ACCESS
Non- Abo  Fir. Cgp Not 5 6
Yu Nun Nun Abo rig Nat Me In ialCp or Life

kon NAT awt avik rig. inal ions tis uit City ital Less 15 16+ long Yes No
A5 455 329 50 733 46 150 81 214 581 598 187 257 531 201 934 195
330 436 307 106 544 63 198 102 332 504 6/5 120 215 547 285 9B 24
2 3B 40 40 #A 3B 36 31 41 31 40 40 HA B 3B 3B B
6/ 66 59 60 6 61 64 58 6 59 60 6 &4 62 64
i * 2 - * 1 - 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 = * 1

FEDERAL

LEVEL OF EDUCATION ~ HOUSEHOLD INOOMVE GE\DER AGE GOV. SAT

Less Uni Less $20K $AK $80K Sat Diss

Than Col ver Than to t or Fem- 18 30 45 isf atis

H.S. H.S. lege sity 20K $AK $8K Over Male ale -29 -44 -59 60+ ied fied

187 180 388 417

Fr./ Inu

Eng. Eng. kti
Only +r. Wit er

718 143 218 157

103 169 311 52 5® 587 253 452 352 103 563 570
132 202 321 445 601 578 309 434 307
43 42 29 FHB B P B A
55 58 70 6 67 60 5 66
2 - 1 = * 1 1 1
LABRADOR ONLY
STATUS GENDER AGE
Non- Abo 18
Abo rig Fe to
TOTAL rig- inal Male male 44 45+
170 114 5% & 8 9B 73
170 110 59 8 83 100 68
2 21 26 18 21 27 16
7w 4 8 72 T2 #A
* 1 - - 1 1 -
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NORTH OF 60° AND REMOTE COMMUNITY MONITOR 2005

DEPARTMENT OF CANADIAN HERITAGE

Q@B0C. Now I am going 1o read you a list of some artistic activities that people might be involved in
at hame or in their comunity. For each item, please tell me whether or not you participated in
any of these activities iIn the last twelve months.

e. Acting, dancing, or writing or composing music, playing a musical instruvent or singing

UNMVEIGHTED SAVPLE
WEIGHTED SAVPLE

Yes

UNMVEIGHTED SAVPLE
WEIGHTED SAVPLE

Yes

UNWEIGHTED SAVPLE
WEIGHTED SAVPLE

Yes

ABCRIGINAL CAPITAL

REGION STATUS IDENITY CITY YEARS IN NORTH ACCESS
Non- Abo  Fir. Cgp Not 5 6
Yu Nun Nun Abo rig Nat Me In ialCp or Life
kon NAT awt avik rig. inal ions tis uit City ital Less 15 16+ long Yes No
A5 455 329 50 733 46 150 81 214 581 598 187 257 531 201 934 195
330 436 307 106 544 63 198 102 332 504 6/5 120 215 547 285 9B 24
2 46 4 51 4 46 4 43 49 42 47 45 47 43 46 46 P9
5 54 5 4 5% 53 59 5 49 B85 52 5 5 5% 5 5 58
*  * 1 4 * 1 - 1 2 * 1 -1 1 2 * 3
FEDERAL
LEVEL OF EDUCATION ~ HOUSEHOLD INOOMVE GE\DER AGE GOV. SAT
Less Uni Less $20K $AK $80K Sat Diss
Than Col ver Than to t or Fem- 18 30 45 isf atis
H.S. H.S. lege sity 20K $AK $8K Over Male ale -29 -44 -59 60+ ied fied
143 161 358 510 103 169 311 52 592 5387 253 452 352 103 563 570
187 180 383 417 132 202 321 445 601 578 309 484 307 71 574 54
43 47 40 49 49 4H 4 M4 M4 46 55 41 42 39 46 43
5% 51 58 51 5 5 5% 5% 5% 53 43 58 5 61 53 5
2 1 1 - i - 1 = - 2 i 1 * - 1 -
LABRADOR ONLY
LANGUAGE STATUS GENDER AGE
Fr./ Inu Non- Abo 18
Eng. BEng. kti Oth Ao rig Fe to
Only +r. tut er TOTAL rig. inal Male male 44 45+
718 143 218 157 170 114 5% 8 & B 73
616 150 301 173 170 110 59 & 8 100
41 52 48 49 0 37 46 4 B LB B
58 48 5 51 58 6 51 5 6 5 61
* -2 - 2 1 3 1 2 1 3
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@BI1C. 17d like you to think about the challenges facing heritage and culture in your [territory/province].

NORTH OF 60° AND REMOTE COMMUNITY MONITOR 2005

DEPARTMENT OF CANADIAN HERITAGE

Using a scale from "1 to "5, where "1 means "no challenge at all'’, "'3" means "‘somewhat of a challenge"”
and "5 means "'a big challenge™, please tell me how much of a challenge each of the following
represents to pramoting the development of heritage and culture in your [territory/province].

a. Lack of anareness of the importance of Canada™s northem heritage

UNWEIGHTED SAVPLE
WEIGHTED SAVPLE

1-No challenge
at all

2—

3-Samewhat of a
challenge

4-

5-A very big
challenge

DK/NA

UNWVEIGHTED SAVPLE
WEIGHTED SAVPLE

1-No challenge
at all

2—

3-Somewhat of a
challenge

4-

5-A very big
challenge

DK/NA

Bt 8k

N

ABORIGINAL CAPITAL

INTERNET

REGION STATUS IDENITY CITY YEARS IN NORTH ACCESS
Non- Abo  Fir. Cap Not 5 6
Yu Nun Nun Abo rig Nat Me In ialCsp or Life
kon NAT awt avik rig. inal ions tis uit City ital Less 15 16+ long Yes No

73 446 150 81 214 581 598
54 63 198 102 332 54 6/5

187 257 531 201 984 195
120 215 547 285 9B 244

8 9 8 13 10 8 8 6 9 9 9 12 9 8 10 9
6 9 9 9 14 8 7 7 9 12 10 13 11 183 5 1
B 42 4 37 37 42 45 37 42 B 4 B R 41 46 39
17 16 12 15 17 13 13 20 11 18 13 17 26 13 10 16
21 2 28 X5 20 2% 26 28 26 21 5 21 21 2 28 23
2 1 2 1 2 2 1 1 3 1 2 1 2 2 1 2
FEDERAL
LEVEL OF EDUCATION  HOUSEHOLD INOOME GENDER AGE GOV. SAT.
Less Uni Less $20K $A0K $80K Sat Diss
Than Col ver Than to t or Femm 18 30 45 isf atis
H.S. H.S. lege sity 20K $AK $80K Over Male ale -9 44 59 60+ ied fied
143 161 358 510 103 169 311 52 5392 587 253 452 352 103 563 570
187 180 383 417 132 202 321 445 601 578 309 484 307 71 574 54
10 10 9 9 8 9 8 9 10 8 10 8 10 11 8 10
6 1 9 14 11 9 12 1 10 11 100 11 12 12 11 11
41 4 42 3B 41 48 36 39 3B 42 3 42 A B 42 36
13 15 13 18 7 8 18 20 15 16 17 16 14 8 15 15
282 19 24 2 29 X5 2% 20 2 21 19 23 2% B 2B b
2 1 3 1 4 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 3 1 2 1

ENVIRONICS RESEARCH GROUP
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NORTH OF 60° AND REMOTE COMMUNITY MONITOR 2005

NVIRONICS DEPARTMENT OF CANADIAN HERITAGE

E AR u

@BI1C. 17d like you to think about the challenges facing heritage and culture in your [territory/province].
Using a scale from "1 to "5, where "1 means "no challenge at all'’, "'3" means "‘somewhat of a challenge"”
and "5 means "'a big challenge™, please tell me how much of a challenge each of the following
represents to pramoting the development of heritage and culture in your [territory/province].

a. Lack of anareness of the importance of Canada™s northem heritage

LABRADOR ONLY
LANGUAGE STATUS GENDER AGE
Fr./ Inu Non- Abo 18
Eng. BEng. kti Oth Abo rig Fe to
TOTAL Only +Fr. tut er TOTAL rig- inal Male male 44 45+

UMMEIGHTED SAVPLE 1179 718 143 218 15/ 1/0 114 5% 8 8 9B 73
WEIGHTED SAVPLE 1179 616 150 301 173 170 110 59 8§ 8 10 68
12

1-No challenge 9 9 12 9 9 8 9 8 10 6 5
at all

2- 11 12 11 10 6 6 7 3 7 4 8 3

3-Somewhat of a 40 39 31 41 46 B R A AN A I 2
challenge

4- 5 18 22 9 9 5 16 14 14 17 19 10

5-A very big 232 20 25 28 29 3y 3H L2 3B BV 3 447
challenge

DK/NA 2 2 *= 3 1 1 2 - 1 1 1 2

ENVIRONICS RESEARCH GROUP
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@BI1C. 17d like you to think about the challenges facing heritage and culture in your [territory/province].

NORTH OF 60° AND REMOTE COMMUNITY MONITOR 2005

DEPARTMENT OF CANADIAN HERITAGE

Using a scale from "1 to "5, where "1 means "no challenge at all'’, "'3" means "‘somewhat of a challenge"”
and "5 means "'a big challenge™, please tell me how much of a challenge each of the following
represents to pramoting the development of heritage and culture in your [territory/province].

b. Not enough trained people in the North to manage and develop heritage and culture

5-A very big

challenge
DK/NA

3-Somenwhat of a

challenge
4-
5-A very big
challenge
DK/NA

ABORIGINAL CAPITAL

INTERNET

REGION STATUS IDENITY CITY YEARS IN NORTH ACCESS
Non- Abo  Fir. Cap Not 5 6
Yu Nun Nun Abo rig Nat Me In ialCsp or Life
kon NAT awt avik rig. inal ions tis uit City ital Less 15 16+ long Yes No
5 455 329 50 733 446 150 81 214 581 598 187 257 531 201 934 195
330 436 307 106 54 63 198 102 32 54 6/ 129 215 547 285 935 244
% 2 6 11 14 9 12 8 8 13 10 10 11 11 1 12 10
7 10 8 100 14 9 9 9 0 14 10 12 11 13 8 12 9
% B¥ 29 18 4 VD 31 I 27 B 2V PV FH D X X XN
3 16 12 17 15 13 15 12 12 14 14 16 18 15 9 14 15
6 27 42 4 2 ¥ IV R N1 21 B D 2 27 P 2B P
3 2 2 - 3 1 - 1 2 3 1 2 3 2 1 2 2
FEDERAL
LEVEL OF EDUCATION  HOUSEHOLD INOOVE GENDER AGE GOV. SAT.
Less Uni Less $20K $A0K $30K Sat Diss
Than Col ver Than to t© or Fem 18 30 45 isf atis
H.S. H.S. lege sity 20K $AK $80K Over Male ale -9 44 59 60+ ied fied
143 161 358 510 103 169 311 52 52 5387 253 452 3B2 103 563 570
187 180 388 417 132 202 321 445 601 578 309 484 307 71 574 544
9 13 11 12 10 9 11 12 11 11 10 10 14 1B N1 12
8 4 8 5 11 11 11 13 183 10 12 10 12 12 12 11
31 31 #A 0V 26 B H BV 27 B AN A B A AN I
3 8 12 15 13 11 12 16 1B 13 13 17 12 15 15 13
B 2 31 8 3B A 0 24 R 27T R 0V 26 B N 28
* 2 4 1 5 2 1 1 2 3 2 2 3 2 1 3

ENVIRONICS RESEARCH GROUP
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@BI1C. 17d like you to think about the challenges facing heritage and culture in your [territory/province].
Using a scale from "1 to "5, where "1 means "no challenge at all'’, "'3" means "‘somewhat of a challenge"”
and "5 means "'a big challenge™, please tell me how much of a challenge each of the following
represents to pramoting the development of heritage and culture in your [territory/province].

b. Not enough trained people in the North to manage and develop heritage and culture

LABRADOR ONLY
LANGUAGE STATUS GENDER AGE
Fr./ Inu Non- Abo 18
Eng. BEng. kti Oth Abo rig Fe to
TOTAL Only +Fr. tut er TOTAL rig- inal Male male 44 45+
UNWVEIGHTED SAVWPLE 1179 718 143 218 157 170 114 5% 8 8 95 73
WEIGHTED SAVPLE 1179 616 150 301 173 170 110 59 8 83 100 68
1-No challenge 11 13 11 8 13 7 9 4 5 9 7 7
at all
2- 1 13 10 10 6 3 3 4 2 4 3 3
3-Somewhat of a R H#A AN 26 3 H B 0 A B A B
challenge
4- 4 16 10 13 12 5 15 15 21 10 18 11
5-A very big 2 21 3/ 2 F B B 4 3B 41 3P 42
challenge
DK/NA 2 3 1 2 1 1 1 3 2 1 2 -

ENVIRONICS RESEARCH GROUP
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@BI1C. 17d like you to think about the challenges facing heritage and culture in your [territory/province].

NORTH OF 60° AND REMOTE COMMUNITY MONITOR 2005

DEPARTMENT OF CANADIAN HERITAGE

Using a scale from "1 to "5, where "1 means "no challenge at all'’, "'3" means "‘somewhat of a challenge"”
and "5 means "'a big challenge™, please tell me how much of a challenge each of the following
represents to pramoting the development of heritage and culture in your [territory/province].

c. Northem residernts have more urgent social and econamic needs

UNWEIGHTED SAVPLE
WEIGHTED SAVPLE

1-No challenge
at all

2—

3-Samewhat of a
challenge

4-

5-A very big
challenge

DK/NA

UNWVEIGHTED SAVPLE
WEIGHTED SAVPLE

1-No challenge
at all

2—

3-Somewhat of a
challenge

4-

5-A very big
challenge

DK/NA

ABCRIGINAL CAPITAL INTER\NET
REGION STATUS IDENITY CITY YEARS IN NORTH ACCESS
Non- Abo  Fir. Cap Not 5 6
Yu Nun Nun Abo rig Nat Me In ialCsp or Life
kon NAT awt avik rig. inal ions tis uit City ital Less 15 16+ long Yes No
5 455 329 50 733 446 150 81 214 581 598 187 257 531 201 934 195
330 436 307 106 54 63 198 102 32 54 6/ 129 215 547 285 935 244
8 9 6 6 8 7 9 7 6 8 7 8 9 7 6 7 9
0o 9 8 9 1 7 6 6 8 11 8 15 10 8 8 100 6
40 3 B B FH 3B B 446 ¥ 3 ¥ 24 41 P 3 37T I
%6 16 13 9 17 12 12 15 11 17 13 18 15 17 8 15 14
24 28 A L2 B A H B B 24 #A R 283 27 P N0 R
2 2 4 1 2 3 1 1 4 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2
FEDERAL
LEVEL OF EDUCATION  HOUSEHOLD INOOVE GENDER AGE GOV. SAT.
Less Uni Less $20K $A0K $30K Sat Diss
Than Col ver Than to t© or Fem 18 30 45 isf atis
H.S. H.S. lege sity 20K $AK $80K Over Male ale -9 44 59 60+ ied fied
143 161 358 510 103 169 311 52 52 5387 253 452 3B2 103 563 570
187 180 388 417 132 202 321 445 601 578 309 484 307 71 574 544
7 10 8 7 9 12 5 7 8 7 9 7 7 9 8 8
6 6 8 13 2 9 10 10 1 7 9 9 10 6 9 10
B 2 P B 40 I 4 B B B 4H5 A B L2 B PH
2 15 13 17 10 16 12 17 14 15 12 17 13 16 15 14
3y 24 0 20 I B B B PV PV 2 VD B B 28 A
1 3 3 2 2 2 1 3 2 3 2 3 3 1 2 2

ENVIRONICS RESEARCH GROUP
38



NORTH OF 60° AND REMOTE COMMUNITY MONITOR 2005

NVIRONICS DEPARTMENT OF CANADIAN HERITAGE

E AR u

@BI1C. 17d like you to think about the challenges facing heritage and culture in your [territory/province].
Using a scale from "1 to "5, where "1 means "no challenge at all'’, "'3" means "‘somewhat of a challenge"”
and "5 means "'a big challenge™, please tell me how much of a challenge each of the following
represents to pramoting the development of heritage and culture in your [territory/province].

c. Northem residernts have more urgent social and econamic needs

LABRADOR ONLY
LANGUAGE STATUS GENDER AGE
Fr./ Inu Non- Abo 18
Eng. BEng. kti Oth Abo rig Fe to
TOTAL Only +Fr. tut er TOTAL rig- inal Male male 44 45+

1-No challenge 8 8 8 6 10 8 6 10 7 8 7 7
at all

2- 9 10 8 8 7 2 4 - 3 2 2 3

3-Somewhat of a 3y B R B FI ¥} A B R B F A
challenge

4- 14 17 13 11 8 7 17 18 19 16 19 15

5-A very big 0D 24 3B FH 36 3B 37 3B 3B B A 43
challenge

DK/NA 2 2 1 4 2 1 2 - 1 1 2 -

ENVIRONICS RESEARCH GROUP
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@BI1C. 17d like you to think about the challenges facing heritage and culture in your [territory/province].

NORTH OF 60° AND REMOTE COMMUNITY MONITOR 2005

DEPARTMENT OF CANADIAN HERITAGE

Using a scale from "1 to "5, where "1 means "no challenge at all'’, "'3" means "‘somewhat of a challenge"”
and "5 means "'a big challenge™, please tell me how much of a challenge each of the following
represents to pramoting the development of heritage and culture in your [territory/province].

d. Lack of financial resources In comunities to devote to heritage and culture

5-A very big

challenge
DK/NA

3-Somenwhat of a

challenge
4-
5-A very big
challenge
DK/NA

10

16
31

10

16
31

ABCRIGINAL CAPITAL INTER\NET
REGION STATUS IDENITY CITY YEARS IN NORTH ACCESS
Non- Abo  Fir. Cap Not 5 6
Yu Nun Nun Abo rig Nat Me In ialCsp or Life
kon NAT awt avik rig. inal ions tis uit City ital Less 15 16+ long Yes No

A5 455 329 50 733 446 150 81 214 581 598 187 257 531 201 984 195
54 635 198 102 332 504 6/5 120 215 547 285 9B 24

330 436 307 106

10 13 6 13 12 8 8 1 8 10 10 8 9 13 7 11
17 10 8 13 11 9 M1 9 7 11 9 18 8 10 7 10
B R D 22 H 29 26 39 2 HB 29 28 37 R X2 32
17 15 17 11 17 15 16 9 16 17 15 2 2 15 12 16
23 29 38 3P 22 3B 3P 31 40 24 B 2B 24 28 43 2
2 2 2 2 2 2 - 1 3 2 2 2 3 2 2 2
FEDERAL
LEVEL OF EDUCATION  HOUSEHOLD INOOME GENDER AGE GOV. SAT.
Less Uni Less $20K $A0K $80K Sat Diss
Than Col ver Than to t or Femm 18 30 45 isf atis
H.S. H.S. lege sity 20K $AK $80K Over Male ale -9 44 59 60+ ied fied
143 161 358 510 103 169 311 52 5392 587 253 452 352 103 563 570
187 180 383 417 132 202 321 445 601 578 309 484 307 71 574 54
7 13 11 10 10 8 10 11 12 8 9 10 11 10 8 12
7 14 9 10 5 11 10 11 10 9 13 9 8 10 10 10
282 34 B 31 30D B R PR 30V B HA BV B B A XM
17 14 13 19 19 11 17 16 15 17 2 15 14 13 17 15
4 25 VD 29V 3 B 2V 9 30D 33N 2 R B 0V 29 A
- 1 4 1 4 2 2 1 2 2 2 2 2 1 1 2

ENVIRONICS RESEARCH GROUP
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@BI1C. 17d like you to think about the challenges facing heritage and culture in your [territory/province].
Using a scale from "1 to "5, where "1 means "no challenge at all'’, "'3" means "‘somewhat of a challenge"”
and "5 means "'a big challenge™, please tell me how much of a challenge each of the following
represents to pramoting the development of heritage and culture in your [territory/province].

d. Lack of financial resources In comunities to devote to heritage and culture

LABRADOR ONLY
LANGUAGE STATUS GENDER AGE
Fr./ Inu Non- Abo 18
Eng. BEng. kti Oth Abo rig Fe to
TOTAL Only +Fr. tut er TOTAL rig- inal Male male 44 45+

UMMEIGHTED SAVPLE 1179 718 143 218 15/ 1/0 114 5% 8 8 9B 73
WEIGHTED SAVPLE 1179 616 150 301 173 170 110 59 8§ 8 10 68

1-No challenge 0 11 17 9 8 7 7 6 9 4 6 6
at all

2- 0 11 12 8 10 3 5 1 3 4 2 5

3-Somewhat of a 2 B 28 27 R 31 31 31 29 B BV
challenge

4- 6 18 16 13 8 3 13 11 11 14 16 8

5-A very big 31 2B 26 4 4 46 44 50 48 4 42 53
challenge

DK/NA 2 2 1 2 1 * 1 - - 1 1 -

ENVIRONICS RESEARCH GROUP
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@BI1C. 17d like you to think about the challenges facing heritage and culture in your [territory/province].

NORTH OF 60° AND REMOTE COMMUNITY MONITOR 2005

DEPARTMENT OF CANADIAN HERITAGE

Using a scale from "1 to "5, where "1 means "no challenge at all'’, "'3" means "‘somewhat of a challenge"”
and "5 means "'a big challenge™, please tell me how much of a challenge each of the following
represents to pramoting the development of heritage and culture in your [territory/province].

e. Lack of long-term planning on how to develop heritage and culture

UNWEIGHTED SAVPLE
WEIGHTED SAVPLE

1-No challenge
at all

2—

3-Samewhat of a
challenge

4-

5-A very big
challenge

DK/NA

UNWVEIGHTED SAVPLE
WEIGHTED SAVPLE

1-No challenge
at all

2—

3-Somewhat of a
challenge

4-

5-A very big
challenge

DK/NA

NG 8w

w

ABCRIGINAL CAPITAL INTER\NET
REGION STATUS IDENITY CITY YEARS IN NORTH ACCESS
Non- Abo  Fir. Cap Not 5 6
Yu Nun Nun Abo rig Nat Me In ialCsp or Life
kon NAT awt avik rig. inal ions tis uit City ital Less 15 16+ long Yes No
5 455 329 50 733 446 150 81 214 581 598 187 257 531 201 934 195
330 436 307 106 54 63 198 102 32 54 6/ 129 215 547 285 935 244
6 7 9 13 6 9 7 2 12 6 9 4 7 7 1 7 9
nmn 7 5 8 7 8 12 11 6 10 7 10 5 9 8 8 8
0 42 3y B 40 P 37 4 B 4 3P 31 P 42 33 9 4B
%6 15 14 17 17 13 14 12 13 16 14 19 22 14 11 16 11
23 27 0 27 5 28 VD N0 28 283 N0 A B 24 0 27T 26
4 2 4 - 3 2 1 1 4 4 2 2 3 3 2 3 3
FEDERAL
LEVEL OF EDUCATION  HOUSEHOLD INOOVE GENDER AGE GOV. SAT.
Less Uni Less $20K $A0K $30K Sat Diss
Than Col ver Than to t© or Fem 18 30 45 isf atis
H.S. H.S. lege sity 20K $AK $80K Over Male ale -9 44 59 60+ ied fied
143 161 358 510 103 169 311 52 52 5387 253 452 3B2 103 563 570
187 180 388 417 132 202 321 445 601 578 309 484 307 71 574 544
0 8 9 6 11 9 6 6 7 8 7 8 8 8 8 8
5 9 10 7 100 5 7 9 8 8 7 10 7 8 8 8
47 47 B B A 2 M4 9 3 42 47 ¥ B LB R F
10 17 14 18 12 16 14 17 1 15 17 15 13 13 15 15
27 18 26 ¥ 27 26 0D 26 31 283 20 27 R B 25
2 1 5 2 5 2 2 2 2 4 2 3 4 1 2 3

ENVIRONICS RESEARCH GROUP
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@BI1C. 17d like you to think about the challenges facing heritage and culture in your [territory/province].
Using a scale from "1 to "5, where "1 means "no challenge at all'’, "'3" means "‘somewhat of a challenge"”
and "5 means "'a big challenge™, please tell me how much of a challenge each of the following
represents to pramoting the development of heritage and culture in your [territory/province].

e. Lack of long-term planning on how to develop heritage and culture

LABRADOR ONLY
LANGUAGE STATUS GENDER AGE
Fr./ Inu Non- Abo 18
Eng. BEng. kti Oth Abo rig Fe to
TOTAL Only +Fr. tut er TOTAL rig- inal Male male 44 45+

UMMEIGHTED SAVPLE 1179 718 143 218 15/ 1/0 114 5% 8 8 9B 73
WEIGHTED SAVPLE 1179 616 150 301 173 170 110 59 8§ 8 10 68

1-No challenge 8 5 2 12 7 5 7 - 4 5 2 7
at all

2- 8 9 5 5 9 2 1 4 1 3 2 3

3-Somewhat of a 40 40 P B 3I7 46 48 43 47 46 49 M4
challenge

4- 5 17 18 12 12 5 15 15 16 15 20 8

5-A very big 27 B X5 0 R 0 27 B R B 26 I
challenge

DK/NA 3 3 2 3 2 1 2 1 - 3 1 3

ENVIRONICS RESEARCH GROUP
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@BI1C. 17d like you to think about the challenges facing heritage and culture in your [territory/province].

NORTH OF 60° AND REMOTE COMMUNITY MONITOR 2005

DEPARTMENT OF CANADIAN HERITAGE

Using a scale from "1 to "5, where "1 means "no challenge at all'’, "'3" means "‘somewhat of a challenge"”
and "5 means "'a big challenge™, please tell me how much of a challenge each of the following
represents to pramoting the development of heritage and culture in your [territory/province].

T. Lack of familiarity with govermment prograns and services that support heritage and culture

UNWEIGHTED SAVPLE
WEIGHTED SAVPLE

1-No challenge
at all

2—

3-Samewhat of a
challenge

4-

5-A very big
challenge

DK/NA

UNWVEIGHTED SAVPLE
WEIGHTED SAVPLE

1-No challenge
at all

2—

3-Somewhat of a
challenge

4-

5-A very big
challenge

DK/NA

ABORIGINAL CAPITAL

INTERNET

REGION STATUS IDENITY CITY YEARS IN NORTH ACCESS
Non- Abo  Fir. Cap Not 5 6
Yu Nun Nun Abo rig Nat Me In ialCsp or Life
kon NAT awt avik rig. inal ions tis uit City ital Less 15 16+ long Yes No
5 455 329 50 733 446 150 81 214 581 598 187 257 531 201 934 195
330 436 307 106 54 63 198 102 32 54 6/ 129 215 547 285 935 244
9 10 9 13 10 10 9 8 10 10 10 7 7 11 10 9 10
5 11 8 6 15 7 6 4 9 13 9 13 12 12 8 12 6
45 42 37 X 42 40 40 51 ¥ 42 40 3B 45 4B I 42 I
3 14 18 19 15 15 17 11 15 17 14 22 19 13 14 15 16
5 2 283 2t 15 5 28 24 24 16 24 22 15 19 28 19 26
3 1 5 2 2 3 - 1 4 2 3 2 3 3 3 2 4
FEDERAL
LEVEL OF EDUCATION  HOUSEHOLD INOOVE GENDER AGE GOV. SAT.
Less Uni Less $20K $A0K $30K Sat Diss
Than Col ver Than to t© or Fem 18 30 45 isf atis
H.S. H.S. lege sity 20K $AK $80K Over Male ale -9 44 59 60+ ied fied
143 161 358 510 103 169 311 52 52 5387 253 452 3B2 103 563 570
187 180 388 417 132 202 321 445 601 578 309 484 307 71 574 544
1T 1 11 8 11 8 8 9 12 7 9 10 11 7 8 1
9 0 8 15 11 7 11 12 12 10 8 10 14 17 12 10
0 44 4 42 B 4B 45 40 3 45 4 42 B 45 40 4
1 19 15 16 8 15 17 16 16 15 20 16 12 6 17 14
22 17 2 18 28 23 18 20 21 2 19 20 B B 22 2
3 1 3 2 4 4 2 2 2 3 3 3 2 1 2 3

ENVIRONICS RESEARCH GROUP
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@BI1C. 17d like you to think about the challenges facing heritage and culture in your [territory/province].
Using a scale from "1 to "5, where "1 means "no challenge at all'’, "'3" means "‘somewhat of a challenge"”
and "5 means "'a big challenge™, please tell me how much of a challenge each of the following
represents to pramoting the development of heritage and culture in your [territory/province].

T. Lack of familiarity with govermment prograns and services that support heritage and culture

LABRADOR ONLY
LANGUAGE STATUS GENDER AGE
Fr./ Inu Non- Abo 18
Eng. BEng. kti Oth Abo rig Fe to
TOTAL Only +Fr. tut er TOTAL rig- inal Male male 44 45+

UNMEIGHTED SWPLE 1179 718 143 218 157 170 114 5% & 8 95 73

WEIGHTED SAVPLE 1179 616 150 301 173 170 110 59 8 83 100 68

1-No challenge 10 8 2 12 1 1 11 12 12 10 10 12
at all

2- n 3 1 7 7 3 3 3 4 2 4 2

3-Somewhat of a 41 43 37 A 47 46 50 39 45 47 50 41
challenge

4- 15 16 14 15 14 3 15 10 15 12 14 1

5-A very big 21 18 24 27 20 2l 19 ¥ 24 26 24 R
challenge

DK/NA 3 2 2 5 1 2 2 2 - 3 1 3

ENVIRONICS RESEARCH GROUP
45



NVIRONICS

E AR u

@BI1C. 17d like you to think about the challenges facing heritage and culture in your [territory/province].

NORTH OF 60° AND REMOTE COMMUNITY MONITOR 2005

DEPARTMENT OF CANADIAN HERITAGE

Using a scale from "1 to "5, where "1 means "no challenge at all'’, "'3" means "‘somewhat of a challenge"”
and "5 means "'a big challenge™, please tell me how much of a challenge each of the following
represents to pramoting the development of heritage and culture in your [territory/province].

g- Lack of support for heritage and culture from local govermment or local authorities

UNWEIGHTED SAVPLE
WEIGHTED SAVPLE

1-No challenge
at all

2—

3-Samewhat of a
challenge

4-

5-A very big
challenge

DK/NA

UNWVEIGHTED SAVPLE
WEIGHTED SAVPLE

1-No challenge
at all

2—

3-Somewhat of a
challenge

4-

5-A very big
challenge

DK/NA

ABORIGINAL CAPITAL

REGION STATUS IDENITY CITY YEARS IN NORTH ACCESS
Non- Abo  Fir. Cap Not 5 6
Yu Nun Nun Abo rig Nat Me In ialCsp or Life
kon NAT awt avik rig. inal ions tis uit City ital Less 15 16+ long Yes No
5 455 329 50 733 446 150 81 214 581 598 187 257 531 201 934 195
330 436 307 106 54 63 198 102 32 54 6/ 129 215 547 285 935 244
5 5 9 13 17 10 10 14 10 1 11 14 15 14 10 14 10
8 11 10 8 17 9 8 9 9 17 9 17 12 15 7 14 8
3% 46 40 3B 40 44 4 41 40 39 42 40 9 9 M4 40 45
4 11 14 15 13 13 15 9 13 14 12 18 18 11 9 14 8
14 16 24 23 11 24 22 26 5 1 23 8 11 18 2r 16 27
3 2 3 2 3 2 1 1 3 3 2 3 4 3 2 3 2
FEDERAL
LEVEL OF EDUCATION  HOUSEHOLD INOOVE GENDER AGE GOV. SAT.
Less Uni Less $20K $A0K $30K Sat Diss
Than Col ver Than to t© or Fem 18 30 45 isf atis
H.S. H.S. lege sity 20K $AK $80K Over Male ale -9 44 59 60+ ied fied
143 161 358 510 103 169 311 52 52 5387 253 452 3B2 103 563 570
187 180 388 417 132 202 321 445 601 578 309 484 307 71 574 544
11 16 10 17 8 1 11 16 14 12 13 12 15 17 1 15
6 13 13 16 12 9 13 15 13 12 12 12 13 17 13 13
2 37 483 40 3¥ P 41 483 B 4B 40 4B B B 42 4
11 17 11 13 11 12 183 14 13 13 14 14 12 4 13 12
2 14 19 14 29 2% 20 10 19 17 19 16 18 20 19 16
2 3 4 2 3 3 2 2 2 3 2 3 3 4 2 3

ENVIRONICS RESEARCH GROUP
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DEPARTMENT OF CANADIAN HERITAGE

@BI1C. 17d like you to think about the challenges facing heritage and culture in your [territory/province].
Using a scale from "1 to "5, where "1 means "no challenge at all'’, "'3" means "‘somewhat of a challenge"”
and "5 means "'a big challenge™, please tell me how much of a challenge each of the following
represents to pramoting the development of heritage and culture in your [territory/province].

g- Lack of support for heritage and culture from local govermment or local authorities

5-A very big
challenge
DK/NA

LABRADOR ONLY
LANGUAGE STATUS GENDER AGE
Fr./ Inu Non- Abo 18
Eng. BEng. kti Oth Abo rig Fe to
Only +Fr. tut er TOTAL rig. inal Male mle 44 45+
718 143 218 157 170 5% & B
616 150 301 173 170

4 12 11 13 9

5 12 11 7 5 6 3 4 5 5 4
41 339 40 44 4 42 40 4 4 40 48
13 17 11 1 4 12 19 19 9 17 10
14 17 5 25 B 20 B 25 FH 31 D

3 3 3 2 * 1 - - 1 1 -

ENVIRONICS RESEARCH GROUP
47



UNMEIGHTED SAVPLE
WEIGHTED SAVPLE

UNMVEIGHTED SAVPLE
WEIGHTED SAVPLE

Yes

UNWEIGHTED SAVPLE
WEIGHTED SAVPLE

Yes

NORTH OF 60° AND REMOTE COMMUNITY MONITOR 2005

DEPARTMENT OF CANADIAN HERITAGE

ABCRIGINAL CAPITAL

REGION STATUS IDENITY CITY YEARS IN NORTH ACCESS
Non- Abo  Fir. Cgp Not 5 6
Yu Nun Nun Abo rig Nat Me In ialCp or Life
TOTAL kon NAT awt avik rig. inal ions tis uit City ital Less 15 16+ long Yes No

A5 455 39 50 733 46 150 81 214 581 598 187 257 531 201 94 195
330 436 307 106 544 635 198 102 332 54 6/ 129 215 47 2856 935 244
52 49 45 4 50 46 46 46 47 9 47 51 53 45 47 50 39
48 51 HS4 59 50 583 M 5 53 51 52 48 46 ™S 53 5 &0
* - 1 - - 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 - * 1

FEDERAL

LEVEL OF EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOVE CENDER AGE QOV. SAT

Less Uni  Less 20K $AK $80K Sat Diss

Than Col ver Than to to or Femm 18 30 45 isf atis

H.S. H.S. lege sity 20K $AK $8K Over Male ale -29 -44 -59 60+ ied fied

187 180 388 417

39 48 M4 55
6. 52 5 4
— — 1 *
LANGUAGE
Fr./ Inu

Eng. Eng. kti Oth

Only +r. Wt er

718 143 218 157

484 307 71 574 54

39 2 0 4

103 169 311 52 5% 587 253 452 352 103 563 570
132 202 321 445 601 578 309
49 45 42 53 5 40 56 51
50 5 58 46 44 59 4 49
i - * * - 1 1 1
LABRADOR ONLY
STATUS GENDER AGE
Non- Abo 18
Abo rig Fe to
TOTAL rig- inal Male male 44 45+
170 114 5% & 8 9B 73
170 10 59 8 83 10 68
49 48 52 64 A 5 9
51 52 48 36 6 43 6

ENVIRONICS RESEARCH GROUP
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NORTH OF 60° AND REMOTE COMMUNITY MONITOR 2005

DEPARTMENT OF CANADIAN HERITAGE

QB3C. Are you involved in sport as a player, coach, assistant coach, manager, a referee
or official, other type of paid personnel, on a board or directors, or as a
wolunteer in another capacity?

Subsarple: Those who participate in sport

ABCRIGINAL CAPITAL

UNMVEIGHTED SAVPLE 559 176 212 150

WEIGHTED SAVPLE

Player

Coach

Referee or official

On a board of
directors

Assistant coach

Fundraising

Help/play with
children/take
children to games

Run/organize/plan
events (various)

Helping out/
assistance
(gereral)

Manager

Other type of paid

personnel

Volunteer
unspecified

Prep/clean-up

Spectator
Instructor/trainer/
help at gym

Provide help/service
at sporting events
(various)

supervisor
School/after school
activities
Scorekeeper/timer
BExecutive merber/
volunteer
None
Other

564

NESE

a0~

REGION STATUS IDENITY CITY YEARS IN NORTH ACCESS
Non- Abo  Fir. Cgp Not 5 6
Yu Nun Nun Abo rig Nat Me In ialCp or Life
TOTAL kon NAT awt avik rig. inal ions tis uit City ital Less 15 16+ long Yes No

21 353 206 69 36 100 281 278 9B 134 233 B 487 72
170 213 138 43 270 294 90 47 154 246 318 66 115 248 134 468 9%
8 8 8 6 8 78 78 B MO & 7 8 &4 MO 7B M9 8l
7 27 2 8 25 21 12 29 24 283 23 27 16 26 21 23 22
n 11 7 100 11 9 10 13 7 1 9 7 8 10 13 9 12
2 6 4 8 11 4 5 7 3 10 5 4 9 9 6 8 3
7 6 9 3 5 9 9 5 10 7 7 1 3 9 9 6 10
6 6 3 - 6 4 6 8 1 6 4 6 2 7 2 5 3
3 5 5 1 6 3 3 5 3 3 6 6 5 5 4 6 -
4 5 3 5 6 4 3 5 3 5 4 5 4 5 5 5 -
4 3 1 5 3 4 4 13 1 4 3 * 5 3 4 4 2
3 2 1 3 3 2 2 3 2 4 1 1 2 4 1 2 3
1 2 4 3 1 3 3 3 4 1 3 * * 3 3 2 3
1 3 3 - 2 2 1 3 2 2 2 3 3 2 1 2 -
2 2 1 5 3 1 - 3 1 1 2 - 1 4 - 2 3
2 2 1 5 2 2 3 - 1 2 2 3 1 3 1 1 5
1 2 1 5 1 2 3 - 2 1 2 3 1 1 2 2 -
3 1 1 - 2 1 2 3 - 3 1 1 2 3 - 2 1
3 * * - 1 1 4 - - 2 = i * 2 1 1 -
- 2 1 - * 2 - - 3 - 2 1 1 - 3 1 1
1 2 * - 2 * 1 - - 1 1 1 2 1 - 1 1
1 1 - - 1 - - - - 1 = i - 1 - 1 -
—_ - * - * —_ —_ - —_ —_ * * —_ - - * -
1 - 1 5 1 1 - - 2 - 2 - -1 1 1
4 3 2 5 4 3 1 6 2 3 3 3 4 4 - 3 3
6 2 5 18 3 7 6 3 9 6 5 3 3 4 10 5 5

DK/NA
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NORTH OF 60° AND REMOTE COMMUNITY MONITOR 2005

NVIRONICS DEPARTMENT OF CANADIAN HERITAGE

E AR u

QB3C. Are you involved in sport as a player, coach, assistant coach, manager, a referee
or official, other type of paid personnel, on a board or directors, or as a
wolunteer in another capacity?

Subsarple: Those who participate in sport

FEDERAL
LEVEL OF EDUCATION  HOUSEHOLD INOOVE GENDER AGE GOV. SAT.
Less Uni Less $20K $40K $80K Sat Diss
Than Col ver Than to t or Fem 18 30 45 isf atis
TOTAL H.S. H.S. lege sity 0K $4K $8K Over Male ale -20 -4 59 60+ 1ied fied
UNWEIGHTED SAVPLE 559 54 69 156 277 47 72 130 274 317 242 148 234 133 3B 281 264
WEIGHTED SAVPLE 564 73 8 171 230 64 91 134 237 3B 29 172 246 119 22 289 262
Player 79 74 8 7 8 78 79 77 & 8 75 8 8 6 69 8 7
Coach 23 15 15 2 27 18 14 2 3N 24 21 28 2 24 18 20 5
Referee or official 10 2 7 14 10 1 7 10 1 10 9 10 7 13 6 10 10
On a board of 7 2 3 8 1 - 2 7 13 7 8 2 8 12 17 9 6
directors
Assistant coach 7 7 4 7 8 2 8 9 8 6 8 7 7 8 - 5 10
Fundraising 5 3 1 4 7 - 3 1 9 3 7 - 6 8 9 5 4
Help/play with 5 4 2 4 6 2 3 7 5 4 5 3 5 7 4 5
children/take
children to games
Run/organize/plan 5 4 6 2 6 - 6 2 7 5 4 2 5 7 3 4 4
events (various)
Helping out/ 3 4 2 3 4 2 4 - 4 3 4 2 3 5 - 2 4
assistance
(gereral)
Manager 2 - 3 2 3 - 1 2 4 3 2 1 3 3 3 3 2
Other type of paid 2 - 4 2 3 - 4 1 2 2 3 2 3 1 - 3 2
personnel
Volunteer 2 - - 5 1 - - 3 3 1 4 2 3 1 - 1 3
unspecified
Prep/clean-up 2 3 3 - 2 - 2 2 1 2 1 2 1 3 2 2
Spectator 2 2 4 1 2 2 5 1 2 3 1 2 2 2 - 2 2
Instructor/trainer/ 2 - - 1 3 - - 2 3 1 3 * 3 2 1 1 3
help at gym
Provide help/service 2 - 2 2 2 2 * 1 2 1 2 i 2 2 - 2 =
at sporting events
(various)
Mother (hockey mom, 1 - 2 1 1 2 - - 2 1 2 i 2 1 - * 1
soccer mom, etc)/
parent
Act as a chaperone/ 1 2 1 1 1 2 - 2 1 * 2 2 1 - = 2 =
supervisor
School/after school 1 - - 2 1 -1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 3 1 1
activities
Scorekeeper/timer 1 - - 1 1 - 1 2 - 1 1 1 1 1 - - 1
Executive menber/ * - - = % - - - % * - - - -1 * -
wvolunteer
None 1 - - 3 * i 2 2 - 1 2 i - 2 3 1 1
Other 3 2 - 4 4 5 1 4 4 3 3 2 3 6 6 3 3
DK/NA 5 4 6 6 4 2 10 4 3 5 6 5 4 9 3 5 6
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NORTH OF 60° AND REMOTE COMMUNITY MONITOR 2005

NVIRONICS DEPARTMENT OF CANADIAN HERITAGE

E AR u

QB3C. Are you involved in sport as a player, coach, assistant coach, manager, a referee
or official, other type of paid personnel, on a board or directors, or as a
wolunteer in another capacity?

Subsarple: Those who participate in sport

LABRADOR ONLY
LANGUAGE STATUS GENDER AGE
Fr./ Inu Non- Abo 18
Bng. Eng. kti Oth Abo rig Fe to
TOTAL Only +r. tut er TOTAL rig- inal Male mle 44 45+
UNWEIGHTED SAVPLE 559 32 8 101 & 8 53 28 53 28 53 28
WEIGHTED SAVPLE 564 281 84 137 A 8 53 31 5 29 58 26
Player 9 & T 78 78 8 B 97 8 T 72
Coach 23 24 16 26 22 B P 283 IF 24 0 40
Referee or official 10 10 14 5 14 12 7 2 11 14 15 7
On a board of 7 8 14 3 6 8 8 9 3 18 7 11
directors
Assistant coach 7 8 4 10 4 4 3 5 3 6 -
Fundraising 5 6 6 3 2 3 5 - 5 - 2 7
Run/organize/plan 5 5 6 3 5 3 3 3 -9 3 4
events (various)
Help/play with 5 4 11 3 6 - - - - - - -
children/take
children to games
Helping out/ 3 4 4 1 3 - - - - - - -
assistance
(gereral)
Other type of paid 2 2 4 3 4 2 - 5 3 - 3 -
personnel
Manager 2 3 3 2 1 1 2 - - 3 1 -
Instructor/trainer/ 2 1 1 3 3 3 5 - 2 6 1 7
help at gym
Volurtteer 2 2 1 2 1 1 2 - 2 - - 4
unspecified
Provide help/service 2 2 * * 4 3 5 - 1 6 3 3
at sporting everts
(various)
Prep/clean-up 2 2 5 1 1 - 3 2 - -
Spectator 2 1 1 2 4 - - - - - - -
Mother (hockey mom, 1 2 * * 1 4 5 3 2 8 6 -
soccer mom, etc)/
parent
School/after school 1 2 1 * - 3 5 - 3 3 4 -
activities
Executive member/ * - - - * 7 9 3 7 6 1 18
wvolunteer
Act as a chaperone/ 1 i - 2 - - - - - - - -
supervisor
Scorekeeper/timer 1 1 1 - - 1 - 3 - 1 -
None 1 1 2 3 - 1 2 - 2 - 2 -
Other 3 4 1 3 1 1 2 - 2 - - 4
DK/NA 5 3 9 9 3 3 5 - 3 3 3 3
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NORTH OF 60° AND REMOTE COMMUNITY MONITOR 2005

DEPARTMENT OF CANADIAN HERITAGE

BAC. For the sports that you play most often, do they:

a. inwlve a coach?

Subsample: Those who participate in sport

UNMVEIGHTED SAVPLE
WEIGHTED SAVPLE

Yes

UNMVEIGHTED SAVPLE
WEIGHTED SAVPLE

Yes

UNWEIGHTED SAVPLE
WEIGHTED SAVPLE

Yes

TOTAL

ABCRIGINAL CAPITAL

REGION STATUS IDENITY CITY YEARS IN NORTH ACCESS
Non- Abo  Fir. Cgp Not 5 6
Yu Nun Nun Abo rig Nat Me In ialCp or Life
TOTAL kon NAT awt avik rig. inal ions tis uit City ital Less 15 16+ long Yes No
176 212 150 21 353 206 69 36 100 281 278 95 134 23 96 487 72
170 213 138 43 270 294 90 47 154 246 318 66 115 248 134 468 9%
3B 48 5 5 I %5 42 54 6 41 51 R 42 47 5 46 49
66 52 43 50 63 4 5 46 3B 59 49 58 53 43 5 51
FEDERAL
LEVEL OF EDUCATION ~ HOUSEHOLD INOOMVE GE\DER AGE GOV. SAT
Less Uni Less $20K $AK $80K Sat Diss
Than Col ver Than to t or Fem- 18 30 45 isf atis
H.S. H.S. lege sity 20K $AK $8K Over Male ale -29 -44 -59 60+ ied fied
5 69 156 277 47 72 130 274 317 242 148 234 133 3B 281 264
73 8 171 230 64 91 134 237 3B 229 172 246 119 22 289 262
58 60 42 42 47 5% 43 4 43 51 5 46 P9 26 45 47
42 40 58 58 53 4 5 5% 5 49 45 54 61 74 5 53
LABRADOR ONLY
LANGUAGE STATUS GENDER AGE
Fr./ Inu Non- Abo 18
Eng. BEng. kti Oth Ao rig Fe to
Only +r. tut er TOTAL rig. inal Male male 44 45+
32 8 101 8 81 5 28 53 28 53 28
281 &4 137 A 84 5 31 5 20X 58 26
40 3B 6 20 49 51 47 4 61 54 40
60 62 3H 0 51 49 53 5 39 46 €0
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NORTH OF 60° AND REMOTE COMMUNITY MONITOR 2005

DEPARTMENT OF CANADIAN HERITAGE

BAC. For the sports that you play most often, do they:

b. inwlve training?

Subsample: Those who participate in sport

ABCRIGINAL CAPITAL

REGION STATUS IDENITY CITY YEARS IN NORTH ACCESS
Non- Abo  Fir. Cgp Not 5 6
Yu Nun Nun Abo rig Nat Me In ialCp or Life
TOTAL kon NAT awt avik rig. inal ions tis uit City ital Less 15 16+ long Yes No
UNWVEIGHTED SAVPLE 559 176 212 150 21 3B3 206 69 36 100 281 278 B 14 233 B 487 72
WEIGHTED SAVPLE 564 170 213 138 43 2/0 294 90 47 154 246 318 66 115 248 134 468 96
Yes 62 66 64 5 61 6 60 62 70 5 70 5 62 68 6 51 64 5%
No B HA B 4 P B 40 3B PV 4H5 0V B I R A HB B 4
m * - - * - * - - - - - * 1 - - - * -
FEDERAL
LEVEL OF EDUCATION ~ HOUSEHOLD INOOMVE GE\DER AGE GOV. SAT
Less Uni Less $20K $AK $80K Sat Diss
Than Col ver Than to t or Fem- 18 30 45 isf atis
TOTAL H.S. H.S. lege sity 20K $AK $8K Over Male ale -29 -44 59 60+ ied fied
UNWVEIGHTED SAVPLE 559 54 6 1% 277 47 72 130 274 317 242 148 234 133 3H 28l 264
WEIGHTED SAVPLE 54 73 8 171 230 64 91 134 237 335 229 172 246 119 22 289 262
Yes 62 4 74 57 638 42 66 62 68 64 60 64 64 4 B 62 62
No B 5 26 483 R 58 4 B R B 40 3B B 46 24 B B
m * - - - * — - — * * — — * — - - *
LABRADOR ONLY
LANGUAGE STATUS GENDER AGE
Fr./ Inu Non- Abo 18
Eng. BEng. kti Oth Ao rig Fe to
TOTAL Only +/r. tut er  TOTAL rig. inal Male mle 44 45+
UNWVEIGHTED SAVPLE 50 32 8 101 8 81 5 28 53 28 53 28
WEIGHTED SAVPLE 564 281 84 137 A 84 5 31 5 20X 58 26
Yes 62 6 60 5/ 61 4 43 P 40 B3 LB I
No B 3B 40 483 B 5 5 61 60 5 5/ 63
m * —_ - * * —_ - - - —_ - -

ENVIRONICS RESEARCH GROUP

53



NORTH OF 60° AND REMOTE COMMUNITY MONITOR 2005

NVIRONICS DEPARTMENT OF CANADIAN HERITAGE

BAC. For the sports that you play most often, do they:
c. inwlve carpetition?

Subsample: Those who participate in sport

ABORIGINAL CAPITAL INTER\ET
REGION STATUS IDENITY CITY YEARS IN NORTH ACCESS
Non- Abo  Fir. Cgp Not 5 6
Yu Nun Nun Abo rig Nat Me In ialCp or Life

TOTAL kon NAT awt avik rig. inal ions tis uit City ital Less 15 16+ long Yes No

UNMVEIGHTED SAVPLE 59 176 212 150 21 353 206 69 36 100 281 278 S 1A 233 X% 487

72
WEIGHTED SAVPLE 564 170 213 138 43 270 294 90 47 154 246 318 66 115 248 134 468 96
Yes 2 79 8 & 8 8 88 78 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 88 8 8
No 18 21 16 18 19 20 17 2 14 14 16 20 20 19 17 18 19 17
m * - * - - * - - - - * - - - * - * -
FEDERAL
LEVEL OF EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOMVE GENDER ACE GOV. SAT.
Less Uni  Less $20K $40K $30K Sat Diss
Than Col ver Than to t or Fem- 18 30 45 isf atis
TOTAL H.S. H.S. lege sity 20K $AK $8K Over Male ale -29 -44 59 60+ ied fied
UNVEIGHTED SAVPLE 559 54 69 156 277 47 72 130 274 317 242 148 234 133 3H 281 264
WEIGHTED SAVPLE 564 73 8 171 230 64 91 134 237 3B 229 172 246 119 22 289 262
Yes g 8 W & 7/ 8 & 72 & & 77 VO B 7 74 &4 1
No 18 17 7 18 23 14 15 28 15 15 23 10 21 2 26 6 21
m * - - - * — - — * * — — * — - - *
LABRADOR ONLY
LANGUAGE STATUS GE\DER AGE
Fr./ Inu Non- Abo 18
Eng. BEng. kti Oth Ao rig Fe to
TOTAL Only +/r. tut er  TOTAL rig. inal Male mle 44 45+
UNAVEIGHTED SAVPLE 559 32 8 101 8 81 53 28 53 28 53 28
WEICHTED SAVPLE 554 281 84 1371 A s 5 3 5 29 58 26
Yes 82 8 73 & 8 R N 5 % &3 R R
No 18 1 2r 16 19 8 10 5 4 17 8 8
DK/NA * * - - - - - - - - - -
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NORTH OF 60° AND REMOTE COMMUNITY MONITOR 2005

DEPARTMENT OF CANADIAN HERITAGE

BAC. For the sports that you play most often, do they:

d. are they primarily done in a structured A\D organized enviromment (eg- Private facilities,
sports or camunity club)?

Subsample: Those who participate in sport

UNWEIGHTED SAVPLE
WEIGHTED SAVPLE

Yes

UNWEIGHTED SAVPLE
WEIGHTED SAVPLE

Yes

UNMVEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAVPLE

Yes

ABORIGINAL CAPITAL

INTERNET

REGION STATUS IDENITY CITY YEARS IN NORTH ACCESS
Non- Abo  Fir. Cap Not 5 6
Yu Nun Nun Abo rig Nat Me In ialCsp or Life
kon NAT awt avik rig. inal ions tis uit City ital Less 15 16+ long Yes No
176 212 150 21 33 206 69 36 100 281 278 K 134 233 9% 487 72
170 213 138 43 270 294 90 47 154 246 318 66 115 248 134 468 96
717 78 73 6 69 ™ & & 74 T 73 73 79 71 74 74
22 21 27 31 0D 22 15 1B 26 24 27 FH 27 20 209 X 26
i * - - 1 - - - - 1 - i - 1 - 1 -
FEDERAL
LEVEL OF EDUCATION ~ HOUSEHOLD INOOVE GENDER AGE GOV. SAT.
Less Uni Less $20K $A0K $30K Sat Diss
Than Col ver Than to t or Fem 18 30 45 isf atis
H.S. H.S. lege sity 20K $AK $8K Over Male ale -20 -44 59 60+ ied fied
54 69 156 277 47 72 130 274 317 242 148 234 133 FH 281 264
73 8 171 230 64 91 134 237 3B 229 172 246 119 22 289 262
9 8 7/ 6 8 72 72 73 77 70 77 73 72 8 74 74
21 11 B8 B 16 27 8 26 23 0D 28 27 27 16 26 26
- 2 - * -1 - 1 1 = i - 1 - * 1
LABRADOR ONLY
LANGUAGE STATUS GENDER AGE
Fr./ Inu Non- Abo 18
Eng. Bng. kti Oth Ao rig Fe to
Only +r. tut er TOTAL rig. inal Male male 44 45+
32 8 11 8 8 53 28 53 28 53 28
28l 84 137 A 4 53 31 5 29 58 26
7 67 70 83 4 8 MO &8 8 & &
2l ¥ 30 15 6 13 22 17 14 18 1
* 1 - 2 - - - - - - -
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NORTH OF 60° AND REMOTE COMMUNITY MONITOR 2005

DEPARTMENT OF CANADIAN HERITAGE

BAC. For the sports that you play most often, do they:

e. are they primarily done in an unstructured enviromment (eg- pickup soccer)?

Subsample: Those who participate in sport

UNMVEIGHTED SAVPLE
WEIGHTED SAVPLE

Yes

UNMVEIGHTED SAVPLE
WEIGHTED SAVPLE

Yes

UNWEIGHTED SAVPLE
WEIGHTED SAVPLE

Yes

ABCRIGINAL CAPITAL

REGION STATUS IDENITY CITY YEARS IN NORTH ACCESS
Non- Abo  Fir. Cgp Not 5 6
Yu Nun Nun Abo rig Nat Me In ialCp or Life
TOTAL kon NAT awt avik rig. inal ions tis uit City ital Less 15 16+ long Yes No
559 176 212 150 21 3B3 206 69 36 100 281 278 B 14 233 B 487 72
564 170 213 138 43 2/0 294 90 47 154 246 318 66 115 248 134 468 96
45 43 41 55 3B M4 4H 37 A H4 40 48 52 40 P 565 43 53
55 5 59 4 62 5% 54 63 6 45 60 51 48 5 61 43 5 4
* * - 1 - * 1 - - 1 * 1 -1 - 1 * 2
FEDERAL
LEVEL OF EDUCATION ~ HOUSEHOLD INOOMVE GE\DER AGE GOV. SAT
Less Uni Less $20K $AK $80K Sat Diss
Than Col ver Than to t or Fem- 18 30 45 isf atis
TOTAL H.S. H.S. lege sity 20K $AK $8K Over Male ale -29 -44 59 60+ ied fied
559 54 6 1% 277 47 72 130 274 317 242 148 234 133 3H 28l 264
54 73 8 171 230 64 91 134 237 335 229 172 246 119 22 289 262
45 47 3B 43 49 43 49 48 45 45 44 2 47 M4 49 50 39
5 51 6 5 5 5 51 5 5 5 54 5 5 5% 48 49 6
* 2 - * = 2 1 * - - 1 i * - 3 1 =
LABRADOR ONLY
LANGUAGE STATUS GENDER AGE
Fr./ Inu Non- Abo 18
Eng. BEng. kti Oth Ao rig Fe to
TOTAL Only +/r. tut er  TOTAL rig. inal Male mle 44 45+
50 32 8 101 8 81 5 28 53 28 53 28
564 281 84 137 A 84 5 31 5 20X 58 26
45 43 44 54 B 2 34 5% 46 B 40 b
5 5 59 4 62 58 6 4 54 6 60 4
* * - 1 - —_ - - - —_ - -
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NORTH OF 60° AND REMOTE COMMUNITY MONITOR 2005

ENVIRONICS DEPARTMENT OF CANADIAN HERITAGE

Q@B5C. What most preverits you from participating in sport more often than you currently do?

FIRST MENTION
ABORIGINAL CAPITAL INTERNET
REGION STATUS IDENITY CITY YEARS IN NORTH ACCESS
Non- Abo  Fir. Cgp Not 5 6
Yu Nun Nun Abo rig Nat Me In ialCp or Life
TOTAL kon NAT awt avik rig. inal ions tis uit City ital Less 15 16+ long Yes No
UNMVEIGHTED SAVPLE 1179 345 455 329 50 733 446 150 81 214 581 598 187 257 531 201 984 195
WEIGHTED SAVPLE 1179 330 436 307 106 54 635 198 102 332 54 6/5 120 215 547 285 9B 244
Busy/lack of time 20 2© 283 11 6 29© 13 16 2 8 28 14 26 0D 20 10 23 8
Work 5 11 15 16 19 16 14 16 9 13 14 15 23 16 13 12 15 13
Healtivmedical 10 10 10 7 13 9 100 11 7 1 8 1 7 10 10 10 9 13
reasons
Age 8 12 8 4 12 9 7 8 15 5 9 8 4 4 11 7 8 8
Lack of interest/ 8 7 9 7 4 9 7 7 9 6 9 7 11 4 9 7 8 6
initiative
Family comitments/ 7 3 8 13 - 4 10 9 6 12 6 8 3 6 6 12 6 12
responsibilities
Lack of facilities/ 2 - 2 5 2 1 4 1 5 5 1 3 3 1 2 3 2 4
equipment
Other interests/ 2 3 1 4 1 2 3 3 - 3 2 3 3 3 2 3 3 2
comitments
Weather/season 2 4 2 1 - 3 1 1 - 1 4 1 2 4 2 1 2 1
change
Not enough 2 1 1 2 6 2 2 3 2 2 1 3 3 1 1 3 2 3
activities
Don"t enjoy/like it 2 1 2 * 9 3 1 2 1 1 1 2 2 3 2 1 2 2
Not competitive/ 2 3 2 1 - 3 1 2 - = 3 1 2 2 2 1 2 -
don"t like
competition
No babysitter/ 2 1 1 3 2 * 3 4 - 3 * 3 - - 2 3 2 2
childcare
Not athletic/not 1 1 2 1 2 1 2 2 3 1 1 2 1 - 2 1 1 2
good at sports
Laziness/too tired 1 2 1 1 - 1 2 3 - 2 1 2 1 2 2 1 1 1
Distance/too far/ 1 3 1 * - 1 1 1 5 - 1 2 i * 2 = 1 1
expensive to travel
/lack of
transportation
Lack of money/ 1 2 1 1 - 2 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 =
financial reasons
Prefer other outdoor 1 1 1 1 4 1 1 2 1 1 * 2 - 2 1 2 1 2
activities
(various)
School * * 1 - - * 1 1 1 - ** - 1 1 - *o*
Other 4 3 3 6 9 3 5 3 1 7 3 5 5 4 3 5 4 5
Nothing 2 3 2 3 3 1 3 1 6 4 2 3 - 2 1 5 2 3
DK/NA 5 1 3 11 9 1 8 3 4 13 3 7 1 3 4 9 3 12
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NORTH OF 60° AND REMOTE COMMUNITY MONITOR 2005

DEPARTMENT OF CANADIAN HERITAGE

Q@B5C. What most preverits you from participating in sport more often than you currently do?

FIRST MENTION

UNMEIGHTED SAVPLE
WEIGHTED SAVPLE

Busy/lack of time

Work

Health/medical
reasons

Ae

Lack of interest/
initiative

Family comitments/
responsibilities

Lack of facilities/
equipment

Other interests/
comitments

Weather/season
change

Not enough
activities

Don"t enjoy/like it

Not competitive/
don"t like
competition

No babysitter/
childcare

Not athletic/not
good at sports

Laziness/too tired

Distance/too far/
expensive to travel
/lack of
transportation

Lack of money/
financial reasons

Prefer other outdoor
activities
(various)

School

Other

Nothing

FEDERAL

LEVEL OF EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOVE CENDER AGE QOV. SAT.

Less Uni Less $20K $AK $80K Sat Diss
Than Col ver Than to to or Fem- 18 30 45 isf atis
TOTAL H.S. H.S. lege sity $20K $4K $8K Over Male ale -9 -4 59 60+ 1ied fied
1179 143 161 358 510 103 169 311 52 592 587 253 452 32 103 563 5/0
1179 187 180 388 417 132 202 321 445 601 578 309 484 307 71 574 54
20 8 18 16 31 8 11 19 2© 19 22 166 24 20 9 212 19
15 16 16 16 12 8 14 16 17 18 11 15 18 11 4 15 15
0 11 1 10 7 19 11 8 7 10 9 9 9 12 7 10 9
8 11 7 8 7 12 10 10 6 9 8 1 3 15 %0 7 10

8 6 6 8 10 5 7 9 9 6 10 5 6 14 7 6 9

7 10 7 9 5 9 13 5 7 3 11 9 1 1 1 8 6

2 1 2 3 3 1 1 4 3 3 2 4 2 1 2 2 3

2 1 5 3 2 2 3 3 2 3 1 3 2 2 1 2 3

2 - 3 2 2 2 1 2 3 3 2 2 2 2 3 2 2

2 1 * 3 2 1 3 1 2 1 3 1 2 2 2 2 2

2 2 3 1 2 1 1 3 2 2 2 2 2 3 - 2 2

2 2 2 * 3 1 2 3 1 1 2 1 2 3 - 1 2

2 2 1 1 2 - 2 3 1 1 3 3 2 - - 1 2

1 2 1 1 1 - 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 - 1 1

1 2 1 2 1 3 2 2 1 2 1 2 1 1 - 1 1

1 1 1 1 2 1 2 2 1 2 1 2 1 1 1 2 1

1 * 1 2 1 1 2 2 1 1 1 2 1 * 1 * 2

1 2 1 1 1 2 * 1 1 1 1 - 2 1 3 1 1

* 1 1 * * 2 - - 1 * 1 1 - * - * 1
4 3 7 4 4 4 5 4 3 6 3 5 3 5 2 5 3

2 1 3 4 1 5 1 1 3 2 3 3 2 2 3 2 3

5 16 4 4 1 14 10 3 1 6 4 11 4 1 3 6 3

DK/NA
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NORTH OF 60° AND REMOTE COMMUNITY MONITOR 2005

ENVIRONICS DEPARTMENT OF CANADIAN HERITAGE

Q@B5C. What most preverits you from participating in sport more often than you currently do?

FIRST MENTION
LABRADOR ONLY
LANGUAGE STATUS GENDER AGE
Fr./ Inu Non- Abo 18
Eng. Eng. kti Oth Abo rig Fe to
TOTAL Only +r. tut er TOTAL rig- inal Male mle 44 45+

UNWEIGHTED SWMPLE 1179 718 143 218 157 170 114 5% & 8 9B 73
WEIGHTED SAVPLE 1179 616 150 301 173 170 110 59 8 8 100
Busy/lack of time 20 26 23 8 16 21 2 19 23 18 21 19
Work 15 15 17 15 9 8 20 16 23 14 24 10
Healthvmedical 10 10 8 9 1 1 100 11 9 12 9 13
reasons
Age 8 9 9 6 8 9 9 9 1n1n 7 2 20
Lack of interest/ 8 9 7 5 5 8 6 12 4 12 8 8
initiative

Family comitments/ 7 4 3 12 10 5 7 1 2 9 8 1
responsibilities

Lack of facilities/ 2 2 4 4 3 5 3 8 7 2 4 6
equipment
Other interests/ 2 2 1 4 2 3 2 3 4 1 2 3
comitments

Not enough 2 1 2 3 2 4 2 7 3 5 3 5
activities
\WWeather/season 2 3 2 1 2 3 2 4 1 5 3 3
change

Don"t enjoy/like it 2 2 3 1 = 3 4 - - 5 - 6
Not competitive/ 2 2 3 1 2 1 2 - 2 - 2 -
don"t like

competition

No babysitter/ 2 1 - 3 3 1 - 3 - 2 2 -
childcare

Not athletic/not 1 2 2 1 3 2 2 2 1 3 2 3
good at sports

Distance/too far/ 1 2 1 - 2 1 2 - 1 1 1 2
expensive to travel

/lack of

transportation

Laziness/too tired 1 1 1 2 - - - - - - -
Lack of money/ 1 2 - - 1 1 2 - 1 1 2 -
financial reasons

Prefer other outdoor 1 1 - 1 4 - - - - - - -
activities

(various)

School * * - - 1 1 - 2 1 - 1 -
Other 4 3 6 7 6 2 3 - 3 - 2 2
Nothing 2 2 3 3 3 1 2 - 2 1 2 -
DK/NA 5 1 3 14 4 1 - 4 1 2 2 -
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NORTH OF 60° AND REMOTE COMMUNITY MONITOR 2005

ENVIRONICS DEPARTMENT OF CANADIAN HERITAGE
Q@B5C. What most preverits you from participating in sport more often than you currently do?
TOTAL MENTIONS
ABORIGINAL CAPITAL INTERNET
REGION STATUS IDENITY CITY YEARS IN NORTH ACCESS
Non- Abo  Fir. Cgp Not 5 6
Yu Nun Nun Abo rig Nat Me In ialCp or Life
TOTAL kon NAT awt avik rig. inal ions tis uit City ital Less 15 16+ long Yes No
UNMVEIGHTED SAVPLE 1179 345 455 329 50 733 446 150 81 214 581 598 187 257 531 201 984 195
WEIGHTED SAVPLE 1179 330 436 307 106 54 635 198 102 332 54 6/5 120 215 547 285 9B 244
Busy/lack of time 2r 3 P 17 12 3¢ 18 283 26 13 F 20 A H»B B8 1B AN 13
Work 21 18 23 20 21 21 2 2 15 17 21 22 29 2 20 17 22 17
Healtivmedical 5 16 16 11 22 14 16 19 12 15 13 17 1 13 15 19 14 18
reasons
Family comitments/ 14 8 %6 20 8 10 18 17 15 19 11 16 10 183 12 20 13 17
responsibilities
Lack of interest/ n 14 12 9 6 14 9 9 12 8 1B 9 15 100 13 8 12 7
initiative
Age 0 14 10 5 12 12 8 8 16 7 11 9 6 5 14 8 10 10
Other interests/ 6 7 4 6 5 5 8 2 7 5 6 7 7 5 6 6 7
comitments
Not enough 5 3 3 7 8 4 6 5 4 7 3 7 7 5 3 7 5 6
activities
Lack of money/ 5 0 4 3 - 6 4 7 5 2 8 3 5 6 5 3 5 3
financial reasons
Lack of facilities/ 5 1 6 8 4 3 6 4 7 7 3 6 8 4 3 7 5 4
equipment
Weather/season 5 6 3 4 6 6 3 5 2 3 7 3 6 6 4 3 5 4
change
Laziness/totitred 3 3 2 3 2 2 3 5 - 3 2 3 3 3 2 2 3 2
Don™t enjoy/like it 3 2 2 * 13 3 2 2 3 1 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3
Not athletic/not 2 2 3 2 2 2 2 3 4 2 2 3 4 1 3 2 2 3
good at sports
Not competitive/ 2 4 3 1 - 4 1 2 2 * 4 1 3 2 3 2 3 1
don"t like
conpetition
Distance/too far/ 2 55 2 ** - 3 2 4 6 - 2 3 1 1 4 1 2 2
expensive to travel
/lack of
transportation
Prefer other outdoor 2 2 2 2 4 2 3 4 2 2 1 3 1 2 2 4 2 4
activities
(various)
No babysitter/ 2 1 2 3 4 * 3 4 - 4 1 3 - - 2 4 2 2
childcare
School 1 i 2 * - 1 1 2 4 = 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 =
Other 8 7 5 11 13 6 10 100 4 12 7 9 7 6 8 10 8 8
Nothing 2 3 2 3 3 1 3 1 6 4 2 3 - 2 1 5 2 3
DK/NA 5 1 3 11 9 1 8 3 4 13 3 7 1 3 4 9 3 12

ENVIRONICS RESEARCH GROUP
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TOTAL MENTIONS

UNMEIGHTED SAVPLE
WEIGHTED SAVPLE

Busy/lack of time

Work

Health/medical
reasons

Family comitments/
responsibilities

Lack of interest/
initiative

Age

Other interests/
comitments

Not enough
activities

Lack of money/
Ffinancial reasons

Lack of facilities/
equipment

\Weather/season
change

Laziness/too tired

Don"t enjoy/like it

Not athletic/not
good at sports

Not competitive/
don"t like
conpetition

Distance/too far/
expensive to travel
/lack of
transportation

Prefer other outdoor
activities
(various)

No babysitter/
chilldcare

School

Other

Nothing

NORTH OF 60° AND REMOTE COMMUNITY MONITOR 2005

DEPARTMENT OF CANADIAN HERITAGE

- What most prevents you from participating in sport more often than you currently do?

FEDERAL

LEVEL OF EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOVE CENDER AGE QOV. SAT.

Less Uni Less $20K $AK $80K Sat Diss
Than Col ver Than to to or Fem- 18 30 45 isf atis
TOTAL H.S. H.S. lege sity $20K $4K $8K Over Male ale -9 -4 59 60+ 1ied fied
1179 143 161 358 510 103 169 311 52 592 587 253 452 32 103 563 5/0
1179 187 180 388 417 132 202 321 445 601 578 309 484 307 71 574 54
27 1 25 2 40 10 18 24 37 25 29 21 31 29 16 26 27
21 19 19 23 20 2 21 2 22 23 18 20 26 16 7 21 20
15 19 18 17 11 28 16 15 11 17 14 13 13 19 2 14 16
14 15 18 16 10 10 17 1 17 8 21 17 20 5 2 16 12
11 7 8 12 15 6 10 13 12 10 13 6 10 19 12 9 14
10 12 9 11 9 12 13 1 8 11 10 1 4 19 56 9 12
6 2 7 8 5 6 7 5 6 7 4 6 7 4 5 7 5

5 3 4 7 4 3 7 5 5 4 6 4 5 6 5 5 5

5 1 6 6 5 3 6 5 4 5 4 6 5 3 3 5 5

5 1 4 5 7 1 1 5 7 5 4 5 6 4 3 5 5
5 3 3 5 6 4 3 5 6 5 4 3 5 5 7 4 5
3 2 1 4 2 4 4 3 2 2 3 3 3 2 * 2 3
3 3 4 2 2 1 1 5 2 2 3 3 2 3 - 2 2

2 3 1 2 3 1 2 2 3 2 3 2 2 3 1 2 2

2 2 3 1 4 1 3 3 2 2 3 1 2 3 4 2 3

2 1 1 3 3 2 3 3 2 3 2 3 1 3 6 2 2

2 4 1 1 3 3 2 2 2 3 2 1 3 2 4 2 3

2 2 1 1 3 - 2 3 1 1 3 3 3 - - 1 3

1 1 1 1 1 2 1 2 1 * 2 3 * 1 - 1 1

8 7 9 9 7 7 11 9 6 9 7 10 6 10 7 9 8

2 1 3 4 1 5 1 1 3 2 3 3 2 2 3 2 3
5 16 4 4 1 14 10 3 1 6 4 11 4 1 3 6 3

DK/NA

ENVIRONICS RESEARCH GROUP
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NORTH OF 60° AND REMOTE COMMUNITY MONITOR 2005

ENVIRONICS DEPARTMENT OF CANADIAN HERITAGE
Q@B5C. What most preverits you from participating in sport more often than you currently do?

TOTAL MENTIONS

LABRADOR ONLY
LANGUAGE STATUS GENDER AGE
Fr./ Inu Non- Abo 18
Eng. Eng. kti Oth Abo rig Fe to
TOTAL Only +r. tut er TOTAL rig- inal Male mle 44 45+

UNMEIGHTED SWPLET 1179 718 143 218 15/ 170 114 5% & 8 9B 73
WEIGHTED SAVPLE 1179 616 150 301 173 170 110 59 8 8 100
Busy/lack of time 27 R R 15 23 22 X 22 AN B 31N 2
Work 21 20 23 20 20 2l 25 283 30D 19 R 14
Healthv/medical 15 15 16 14 19 7 18 16 13 21 12 25
reasons
Family comitrents/ 14 11 9 19 15 14 18 6 7 2 22 1
responsibilities
Lack of interest/ n 14 12 7 7 10 9 12 8 12 10 10
initiative
Age 0 12 100 7 9 14 13 17 18 11 2 A4
Other interests/ 6 5 5 6 7 5 5 b5 5 6 6 5
comitments
Lack of facilities/ 5 4 5 6 6 9 6 14 1 7 6 13
equipment
Not enough 5 3 2 8 7 6 2 12 5 6 3 9
activities
Lack of money/ 5 6 7 2 6 4 4 4 7 1 4 5
financial reasons
Weather/season 5 4 8 4 6 4 3 7 3 6 6 3
change
Don"t enjoy/like it 3 3 5 1 3 3 4 1 - 6 1 6
Not athletic/not 2 3 3 2 3 3 3 3 1 5 2 4
good at sports
Distance/too far/ 2 3 1 - 3 2 3 - 2 2 2 3
epensive 1o travel
/lack of
transportation
Not competitive/ 2 3 3 1 2 1 2 - 2 1 2 1
don"t like
conpetition
Laziness/too tired 3 3 3 2 4 - - - - - - -
Prefer other outdoor 2 1 1 2 6 * 1 - - 1 - 1
activities
(various)
No babysitter/ 2 1 2 4 4 1 1 3 1 2 2 -
childcare
School 1 1 - * 3 1 1 2 1 2 2 -
Other 8 6 11 13 10 4 3 b5 8 - 5 3
Nothing 2 2 3 3 3 1 2 - 2 1 2 -
DK/NA 5 1 3 14 4 1 - 4 1 2 2 -
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NORTH OF 60° AND REMOTE COMMUNITY MONITOR 2005

ENVIRONICS DEPARTMENT OF CANADIAN HERITAGE

QB6C. What do you believe is a key benefit to participating in sport?

FIRST MENTION
ABCRIGINAL CAPITAL INTER\NET
REGION STATUS IDENITY CITY YEARS IN NORTH ACCESS
Non- Abo  Fir. Cp Not 5 6
Yu Nun Nun Abo rig Nat Me In ialCp or Life
TOTAL kon NAT awt avik rig. inal ions tis uit City ital Less 15 16+ long Yes No
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1179 345 455 39 50 733 446 150 81 214 581 58 187 257 531 201 94 195
WEIGHTED TOTAL 1179 330 436 307 106 54 635 198 102 332 54 6/5 120 215 547 285 9B 244
Health/fitness 3B 4 31 5 49 B3 28 B 28 24 P R I H B B B
Exercise/keeping 5 12 19 13 8 1B 14 13 24 12 15 14 13 15 14 16 15 1
active
Scial deelope#y 6 6 8 5 - 7 4 3 5 5 8 4 5 8 6 4 6 3
interaction
leem teambuildiny 6 8 6 4 2 7 4 8 5 2 7 4 9 6 6 2 6 5
teamwork/
cararaderie
Healthy lifestyle 5 6 5 3 5 5 4 5 7 3 5 4 7 6 4 4 5 3
Participating/trying 4 3 4 4 2 2 5 4 5 6 3 4 4 2 4 5 3 6
/having interest
Enjoyment/fun 4 3 2 7 2 2 5 4 - 6 3 4 2 2 3 7 3 5
Improes mood/mgkes 3 3 3 2 - 3 2 2 4 2 2 3 6 1 3 2 3 2
you feel good/
self-esteem
Quality time/being 2 3 2 2 2 2 3 2 1 3 3 2 1 1 2 3 2 1
together/building
comunity
Physical well-being 2 3 2 2 - 3 1 1 - 1 2 2 3 2 3 1 2 1
Positieeffectsof 2 1 1 1 4 * 2 3 4 2 2 2 1 1 1 3 2 2
competition
vental/ecctioad 1 2 2 * - 2 1 1 4 - 1 1 3 2 1 - 2 *
health
Need facilities/ i -2 2 2 1 1 - 1 2 1 1 1 *= 1 2 1 1
sports complex/
availability
Stress reduction 1 1 1 * 2 2 - - - - 1 1 2 * 1 - 1 -
Need more 1 - 1 2 - - 2 1 1 2 1 1 -1 1 - 1 2
inolverent/
advertisement/
knowledge of everits
Time 1 * > 1 4 1 1 - - 1 1 2 * 1 1 1 -
Develop skills i+ 211 11 * - 1 * -1 - * 1 2 1 1 - 1 *
Reduces crime/kids * 1 * 1 - 1 * - - * 1 * 1 1 - 1 * 1
stay out of trouble
A challenge/ T R S T T S
something to do/
keeps you occupied
Other 3 2 3 6 3 1 5 6 1 6 2 4 * 3 8 2 8
None * i * 1 - 1 = - - * * o * -1 1 - * 1
DK/NA 0 3 6 20 14 2 16 12 9 22 4 14 2 4 8 19 5 28
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NORTH OF 60° AND REMOTE COMMUNITY MONITOR 2005

DEPARTMENT OF CANADIAN HERITAGE

QB6C. What do you believe is a key benefit to participating in sport?

FIRST MENTION

UNWVEIGHTED TOTAL
WEIGHTED TOTAL

Health/fitness

Exercise/keeping
active

Social development/
interaction

Leam team building/
teamwork/
cararaderie

Healthy lifestyle

Participating/trying
/having interest

Enjoyment/fun
Improves mood/makes
you feel good/
self-esteem

Quality time/being
together/building
comunity

Physical well-being

Positive effects of
competition

Mental/emotional
health

Need facilities/
sports complex/
availability

Stress reduction

Need more
inolverent/
advertisement/
knowledge of everits

Time

Develop skills

Reduces crime/kids
stay out of trouble

A challenge/
something to do/
keeps you occupied

Other

None

FEDERAL

LEVEL OF EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOVE CENDER AGE QOV. SAT.
Less Uni Less $20K $AK $80K Sat Diss
Than Col ver Than to to or Fem- 18 30 45 isf atis
TOTAL H.S. H.S. lege sity $20K $4K $8K Over Male ale -9 -4 59 60+ 1ied fied
143 161 358 510 103 169 311 522 592 587 253 452 352 103 563 570
187 180 383 417 132 202 321 445 601 578 309 484 307 71 574 54
3B 20 24 H 446 2 P 3B I H#A B 20 4 H 5B FH H
15 12 20 14 13 100 12 17 15 14 15 16 14 14 15 14 15
6 1 5 7 6 3 7 6 6 6 6 4 7 6 5 6 6
6 3 4 7 6 4 2 7 7 6 5 5 4 10 2 5 6
5 2 8 4 5 4 4 4 7 6 3 5 4 5 3 4 5
4 7 8 1 3 11 6 2 3 4 7 2 2 6 3 4
4 4 4 5 2 5 5 3 3 4 3 4 4 3 1 4 3
3 4 - 2 3 4 1 2 2 2 3 4 1 3 5 2 3
2 1 5 2 2 1 3 2 2 2 2 2 3 1 1 2 2
2 1 2 2 3 1 2 2 3 3 1 2 1 3 2 2 2
2 1 4 1 1 1 1 2 1 2 2 3 1 1 - 2 1
1 * * 1 3 - * 1 2 1 2 * 1 2 * 1 1
1 1 * 2 1 * 3 1 * 1 1 2 1 * - 1 1
1 - - * 2 - - 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 - 1 1
1 1 3 1 - 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 - - 1 *
1 - 1 2 * 1 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 - 1 1
1 - 1 1 1 1 - 1 1 * 1 1 * 1 - 1 1
* - - * 1 - * - 1 * 1 1 * 1 - 1 *
3 8 3 1 11 3 4 1 3 4 4 3 3 3 4
* 1 _ * * _ 1 _ 1 1 * _ * 1 1 * *
0 ¥ 6 9 1 20 15 7 4 11 8 16 8 7 2 12 6

DK/NA

ENVIRONICS RESEARCH GROUP
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NORTH OF 60° AND REMOTE COMMUNITY MONITOR 2005

ENVIRONICS DEPARTMENT OF CANADIAN HERITAGE

QB6C. What do you believe is a key benefit to participating in sport?

FIRST MENTION
LABRADOR ONLY
LANGUAGE STATUS GENDER AGE
Fr./ Inu Non- Abo 18
Eng. Eng. kti Oth Abo rig Fe to
TOTAL Only +r. tut er TOTAL rig- inal Male mle 44 45+
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1179 718 143 218 157 170 114 5% 8 & H 73
WEIGHTED TOTAL 1179 616 150 301 173 170 110 59 8 8 100
Health/fitness 3B 37 50 28 D 41 M4 B L2 P 37T M4
Exercise/kegping 15 18 9 12 1 232 26 18 19 28 28 17
active
Social development/ 6 7 3 4 7 5 3 9 4 6 4 7
interaction
Leam team building/ 6 7 5 3 4 6 5 7 4 7 6 5
teamwork/
camaraderie
Healthy lifestyle 5 5 6 3 5 3 2 4 6 - 4 1
Participating/trying 4 2 5 5 6 2 1 4 4 - 3 -
/having interest
Enjoyment/fun 4 3 1 6 4 3 2 4 2 4 3 2
Improves mood/makes 3 3 1 1 5 3 3 3 4 2 3 3
you feel good/
self-esteem
Quality time/being 2 2 1 3 2 - - - - - - -
together/building
comunity
Physical well-being 2 2 2 1 1 - - - - - - -
Positive effects of 2 1 2 1 4 - - - - - - -
competition
Mental/emotional 1 2 2 * 1 1 2 - - 2 1 1
health
Need facilities/ 1 1 2 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 2 2
sports complex/
availability
Stress reduction 1 1 3 - - 1 2 - 3 - 1 2
Time 1 1 2 2 - 1 1 2 1 1 2
Need more 1 * - 2 1 - - - - - - -
inolverent/
advertisenent/
knowledge of everits
Develop skills 1 i - - - - - - - - - -
Reduces crime/kids * * o - 1 - - - - - - -
stay out of trouble
A challenge/ - - - - - - - - - - - -
something to do/
keeps you occupied
Other 3 3 1 5 4 5 6 5
None * * 1 1 1 - - - - - - -
DK/NA 10 4 6 2 1 6 4 8 4 7 3 9
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NORTH OF 60° AND REMOTE COMMUNITY MONITOR 2005

ENVIRONICS DEPARTMENT OF CANADIAN HERITAGE

QB6C. What do you believe is a key benefit to participating in sport?

TOTAL MENTIONS
ABORIGINAL CAPITAL INTERNET
REGION STATUS IDENITY CITY YEARS IN NORTH ACCESS
Non- Abo  Fir. Cgp Not 5 6
Yu Nun Nun Abo rig Nat Me In ialCp or Life
TOTAL kon NAT awt avik rig. inal ions tis uit City ital Less 15 16+ long Yes No
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1179 345 455 329 50 733 446 150 81 214 581 598 187 257 531 201 984 19%5
WEIGHTED TOTAL 1179 330 436 307 106 54 635 198 102 332 54 6/5 120 215 547 285 9B 244
Health/fitness 50 60 46 40 5 61 40 46 42 B 55 46 5 66 51 I H4 A
Social developrentY 28 31 33 17 24 37 19 23 30 15 B 23 R B 9 15 AN 12
interaction
Bxercise/keeping 23 24 28 19 13 26 21 24 28 17 26 22 21 B 23 21 25 18
active
Learmn team building/ 13 17 14 11 4 18 9 13 14 6 17 11 20 16 15 6 14 9
teamwork/
cararaderie
Enjoyment/fun 8 9 8 0 4 8 9 11 2 9 8 9 6 11 7 100 8 10
Mental/emotional 8 14 8 4 5 1 v 6 3 10 7 183 100 7 7 10 3
health
Imrovesmood/makes 8 9 8 7 7 11 6 4 8 6 10 7 12 9 8 5 9 5
you feel good/
self-esteem
Quality time/being 7 10 5 7 6 7 7 5 6 7 9 5 8 7 7 6 7 5
together/building
comunity
Healthy lifestyle 7 8 7 4 5 8 6 7 9 4 7 6 9 8 6 5 7 3
Participating/trying 6 5 6 7 4 4 7 6 5 9 5 6 7 3 6 6 5 7
/having interest
Physical well-being 5 7 6 2 - 8 2 3 4 1 7 3 7 6 6 1 5 3
Positiveeffectsof 4 4 4 3 6 3 5 6 7 4 5 4 4 2 5 4 4 3
competition
Stress reduction 4 6 3 2 4 6 2 3 1 2 4 4 6 3 4 2 4 2
Develop skills 2 1 4 2 2 3 2 3 1 1 1 3 4 1 3 2 3 2
Reduces crime/kids 2 1 3 2 - 2 2 1 5 2 1 2 3 2 2 2 2 2
stay out of trouble
Need facilities/ 2 *= 1 4 2 1 2 1 1 4 2 2 1 * 1 4 2 2
sports conplex/
availability
Need more 1 * 1 3 - * 2 1 1 3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 3
involvenent/
advertisenent/
knowledge of everits
Time 1 1 1 1 4 1 1 i - 2 1 1 2 * 1 1 -
A challenge/ 11 * 1 - 1 * 1 - 1 1 * 2 * 1 - 1 -
something to do/
keeps you occupied
Other 0 9 8 13 11 7 12 11 7 14 9 10 6 10 14 9 12
None * i * 1 - 1 = - - * *o* - 1 1 - * 1
DK/NA 10 3 6 20 14 2 18 12 9 22 4 14 2 4 8 19 5 28
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NORTH OF 60° AND REMOTE COMMUNITY MONITOR 2005

DEPARTMENT OF CANADIAN HERITAGE

QB6C. What do you believe is a key benefit to participating in sport?

TOTAL MENTIONS

UNWVEIGHTED TOTAL
WEIGHTED TOTAL

Health/fitness

Social development/
interaction

Exercise/keeping
active

Leam team building/
teamwork/
cararaderie

Enjoyment/fun

Mental/enmotional
health

Improves mood/makes
you feel good/
self-esteem

Quality time/being
together/building
comunity

Healthy lifestyle

Participating/trying
/having interest

Physical well-being

Positive effects of
competition

Stress reduction

Develop skills

Reduces crime/kids
stay out of trouble

Need facilities/
sports conplex/
availability

Need more
involvenent/
advertisement/
knowledge of everits

Time

A challenge/
something to do/
keeps you occupied

Other

None

FEDERAL

LEVEL OF EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOVE CENDER AGE QOV. SAT.
Less Uni Less $20K $AK $80K Sat Diss
Than Col ver Than to to or Fem- 18 30 45 isf atis
TOTAL H.S. H.S. lege sity $20K $4K $8K Over Male ale -9 -4 59 60+ 1ied fied
143 161 358 510 103 169 311 522 592 587 253 452 352 103 563 570
187 180 383 417 132 202 321 445 601 578 309 484 307 71 574 54
50 26 37 5 6 3P 40 5 58 5 49 31 5 54 6 5 50
28 6 24 27 40 16 23 28 #A 29 26 21 29 31 3 27 28
23 15 31 23 24 17 2 21 24 2 24 S 21 X5 23 2 24
13 5 12 15 17 13 9 14 15 14 13 11 10 20 16 14 14
8 7 9 10 8 11 10 9 7 9 8 9 8 8 9 9 8
8 4 5 8 12 4 8 10 7 9 5 8 10 16 8 9
8 7 3 8 11 8 4 6 11 8 8 7 8 9 11 7 9
7 3 9 7 8 1 9 7 8 7 7 6 9 5 8 7 7
7 2 9 6 9 4 4 6 9 8 b5 6 6 7 4 6 7
6 10 10 3 4 16 10 3 3 4 7 9 4 4 9 5 6
5 1 2 5 7 2 3 5 6 4 6 4 4 7 5 4 5
4 3 6 4 3 4 4 5 3 4 3 5 4 2 4 4 5
4 2 1 4 6 3 1 5 5 3 4 2 4 5 3 4 4
2 2 1 3 3 1 3 2 3 3 2 2 3 2 3 2 3
2 2 1 2 2 1 3 1 2 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
2 2 2 3 1 2 3 2 1 1 2 3 2 * - 2 2
1 1 3 2 - 2 1 1 1 1 2 2 1 - - 1 *
1 - 1 3 * 1 2 1 * 1 1 2 1 1 - 1 1
1 1 - * 1 - 1 1 * 1 * 1 1 1 - * 1
0 15 9 10 7 18 11 9 6 8 11 10 9 10 9 9 10
* 1 _ * * _ 1 _ 1 1 * _ * 1 1 * *
0 ¥ 6 9 1 20 15 7 4 11 8 16 8 7 2 12 6

DK/NA
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NORTH OF 60° AND REMOTE COMMUNITY MONITOR 2005

ENVIRONICS DEPARTMENT OF CANADIAN HERITAGE

QB6C. What do you believe is a key benefit to participating in sport?

TOTAL MENTIONS
LABRADOR ONLY
LANGUAGE STATUS GENDER AGE
Fr./ Inu Non- Abo 18
Eng. Eng. kti Oth Abo rig Fe to
TOTAL Only +r. tut er TOTAL rig- inal Male mle 44 45+
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1179 718 143 218 157 170 114 5% 8 & H 73
WEIGHTED TOTAL 1179 616 150 301 173 170 110 59 8 8 100
Health/fitness 5 53 6 39 43 M 5/ 49 5 B 5 5
Social developrentY 28 3B 3R 14 26 41 4 44 3R 49 4 40
interaction
Exercise/keeping 23 27 15 17 23 3B FH B 28 43 40 8
active
Leam team building/ 13 16 15 7 11 4 12 17 15 12 10 19
teamwork/
camaraderie
Enjoyment/fun 8 8 4 9 11 9 11 6 11 7 1 7
Improves mood/makes 8 8 9 6 9 9 10 7 14 4 7 12
you feel good/
self-esteem
Mental/enmotional 8 10 9 4 10 5 8 - 3 7 5 5
health
Healthy lifestyle 7 7 9 4 7 5 5 4 9 - 6 3
Quality time/being 7 8 5 7 4 1 1 2 1 1 2 -
together/building
comunity
Participating/trying 6 4 8 8 8 4 3 4 6 1 3 4
/having interest
Physical well-being 5 7 5 1 3 4 5 3 5 3 3 6
Positive effects of 4 4 4 4 5 2 1 5 3 1 1 4
conpetition
Stress reduction 4 4 6 2 5 4 4 3 6 1 3 5
Develop skills 2 3 1 2 2 1 2 - - 2 2 -
Need facilities/ 2 1 2 3 1 2 1 2 1 2 2 2
sports complex/
availability
Reduces crime/Kkids 2 2 * 2 2 1 - 2 1 - - 2
stay out of trouble
Time 1 1 2 2 1 3 2 1 2 2
Need more 1 1 - 3 1 - - - - - - -
involvement/
advertisement/
knowledge of everits
A challenge/ 1 i - 1 * 1 1 - 1 - 1 -
something to do/
keeps you occupied
Other 10 7 5 15 11 5 9 10
None * * 1 1 1 - - - - - - -
DK/NA 10 4 6 2 1 6 4 8 4 7 3 9
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NORTH OF 60° AND REMOTE COMMUNITY MONITOR 2005

DEPARTMENT OF CANADIAN HERITAGE

Q57C. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each
of the following statements:

a. Increasing participation in sport is a good way to decrease health care costs

UNWEIGHTED SAVPLE
WEIGHTED SAVPLE

Strogly agree
Somenhat agree
Somenhat disagree
Strongly disagree
DK/NA

UNWEIGHTED SAVPLE
WEIGHTED SAVPLE

Strongly agree
Somenhat agree
Somenhat disagree
Strongly disagree
DK/NA

UNWEIGHTED SAVPLE
WEIGHTED SAVPLE

Strogly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree
DK/NA

oo R3

ABCRIGINAL CAPITAL INTER\NET
REGION STATUS IDENITY CITY YEARS IN NORTH ACCESS
Non- Abo  Fir. Cap Not 5 6
Yu Nun Nun Abo rig Nat Me In ialCep or Life
kon NAT awt avik rig. inal ions tis uit City ital Less 15 16+ long Yes No
A5 455 329 50 7R 446 150 81 214 581 598 187 257 531 201 984 195
330 436 307 106 54 63 198 102 32 54 6/ 129 215 547 285 935 244
62 61 58 54 62 58 63 60 54 60 60 63 61 60 5 5 61
0 BV ¥ 331 331 A 28 8 B 31 A 0D R 33N 0 R Z
5 6 8 8 5 7 4 8 9 6 7 4 5 6 9 6 6
2 3 2 4 2 3 4 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 4 2 4
1 - 1 3 - 1 1 1 2 * 1 -1 1 =* 1 1
FEDERAL
LEVEL OF EDUCATION ~ HOUSEHOLD INOOVE GENDER AGE GOV. SAT.
Less Uni Less $20K $A0K $30K Sat Diss
Than Col ver Than to t or Fem 18 30 45 isf atis
H.S. H.S. lege sity 20K $AK $8K Over Male ale -20 -44 59 60+ ied fied
143 161 358 510 103 169 311 52 592 537 253 452 352 103 563 570
187 180 388 417 132 202 321 445 601 578 309 484 307 71 57/4 54
60 51 58 66 59 64 5% 63 63 5 48 62 66 74 60 59
2 B R B8 29 B B HV N0 R 40 O 27T 17 R D
6 9 6 5 7 6 7 5 5 7 7 6 5 7 5 7
5 3 2 1 3 4 1 2 2 3 4 2 2 2 3 3
- - 1 = 1 1 * * * 1 1 1 1 - * 1
LABRADOR ONLY
LANGUAGE STATUS GENDER AGE
Fr./ Inu Non- Abo 18
Eng. Eng. kti Oth Abo rig Fe to
Only +Fr. tut er TOTAL rig. inal Male mle 44 45+
718 143 218 157 170 114 5% & & 9B 73
616 150 301 173 170 110 59 8 83 100 68
58 6 59 66 58 583 58 66 50 5 66
43 B8 27T 5 2 20 28 282 20 I 2
6 2 9 5 5 4 7 1 9 2 8
2 3 3 3 6 8 3 2 1 8 4
* - 2 1 2 1 4 3 1 2 1
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NORTH OF 60° AND REMOTE COMMUNITY MONITOR 2005

NVIRONICS DEPARTMENT OF CANADIAN HERITAGE

E AR u

Q57C. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each
of the following statements:

b. Participation in sport build life long skills for young people

ABORIGINAL CAPITAL INTERNET
REGION STATUS IDENITY CITY YEARS IN NORTH ACCESS
Non- Abo  Fir. Cap Not 5 6
Yu Nun Nun Abo rig Nat Me In ialCep or Life

TOTAL kon NAT awt avik rig. inal ions tis uit City ital Less 15 16+ long Yes No

UNMVEIGHTED SAWPLET 1179 345 455 329 50 733 446 150 81 214 581 598 187 257 531 201 984 195
WEIGHTED SAVPLE 1179 330 436 307 106 54 635 198 102 332 54 6/5

Strogly agree 80 8 8 8 69 79 8l 82 8 8 N 8 778 8 8 & 8 80
Somenhat agree 17 18 16 17 24 19 16 17 11 17 18 17 20 19 17 16 18 15
Somenhat disagree 2 1 1 2 4 1 2 1 - 3 2 1 1 1 2 1 1 3
Strongly disagree 1 1 1 * 2 1 1 - 3 - 1 1 i 1 1 * 1 1
DK/NA * 1 - 1 - * 1 - 1 1 * * - 1 1 - * 1
FEDERAL
LEVEL OF EDUCATION ~ HOUSEHOLD INCOVE GENDER ACE GOV. SAT.
Less Uni Less $20K $AK $80K Sat Diss

Than Col ver Than to to or Fem- 18 30
TOTAL H.S. H.S. lege sity $20K $AK $8K Over Male ale 29 44 -59 60+ ied fied

UNMVEIGHTED SAVPLE 1179 143 161 358 510 103 169 311 52 532 587 253 452 352 103 563 570
WEIGHTED SAVPLE 1179 187 180 383 417 132 202 321 445 601 578 309 484 307 71 574 54
Strongly agree 8 79 79 8 8 8 80 77 & MW R T® & 7O 8 8 81
Somenhat agree 7 16 19 17 18 12 17 22 16 19 15 22 15 17 12 18 16
Somenhat disagree 2 3 1 2 1 - 3 1 2 2 1 1 2 2 1 1 2
Strongly disagree 1 1 1 * 1 - * 1 * 1 = 1 * 1 1 * o *
DK/NA * - - 1 =* R - 1 1 1 - 1 - *
LABRADOR ONLY
LANGUAGE STATUS GENDER AGE
Fr./ Inu Non- Abo 18
Eng. Eng. kti Oth Abo rig Fe to
TOTAL Only +r. tut er TOTAL rig- inal Male male 44 45+
UNMVEIGHTED SAVWPLE 1179 718 143 218 157 170 114 5% 8 & 95 73
WEIGHTED SAVPLE 1179 616 150 301 173 170 110 59 8 83 100 68
Strongly agree 8 7M™ 8 8l & o 8 7M™ 8 77 MO 8l
Somewhat agree 17 19 14 16 15 9 19 19 18 22 20 17
Somewhat disagree 2 1 3 2 2 - - - - - - -
Strogly disagree 1 * 2 - 3 2 1 3 1 2 2 2
DK/NA * * - 1 - - - - - - - -
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NORTH OF 60° AND REMOTE COMMUNITY MONITOR 2005

DEPARTMENT OF CANADIAN HERITAGE

Q109C. On an average day, about how mary hours do you spend watching television on APTN,

the Aboriginal Peoples Television Network?

Subsample: Those who watch some television

LABRADOR ONLY
LANGUAGE STATUS GENDER AGE

Fr./ Inu Non- Abo 18

Eng. BEng. kti Oth Abo rig Fe to
TOTAL Only +Fr. tut er TOTAL rig- inal Male male 44 45+
UNMEIGHTED SAWPLET 1127 684 133 215 149 168 112 5% 8 83 A 72
WEIGHTED SAVPLE 1138 58 143 300 166 168 108 59 8 8 PO 67
None 5 67/ 58 20 3B 68 8 P 63 74 T 67
1 B 26 A 5 4 24 11 47 28 20 25 24
2 7 2 3 16 10 4 - 11 5 2 3 5
3 2 1 - 4 2 1 2 1 1 1 1
4 1 * - 1 2 - - - - - -
5 * — —- * 1 — — —- —- — — —-
6 or more 1 * - 1 1 * - 1 1 - - 1
DK/NA 4 4 5 3 5 2 3 2 2 2 2 1
MEAN 0.62 0.340.331.110.87 0.37 0.16 0.74 0.49 0.24 0.31 0.46
S.D 0.93 0.650.541.081.19 0.76 0.49 0.9 0.92 0.53 0.56 0.9
S.E 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.06 0.10 0.06 0.050.13 0.10 0.06 0.06 0.12
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NORTH OF 60° AND REMOTE COMMUNITY MONITOR 2005

DEPARTMENT OF CANADIAN HERITAGE

QUOC. Is that because APIN is not available in your comunity?

Subsample: Those who spend no hours watching APTN

UNMEIGHTED SAVPLE
WEIGHTED SAVPLE

Yes

UNVEIGHTED SAVPLE
WEIGHTED SAVPLE

Yes

UNWEIGHTED SAVPLE
WEIGHTED SAVPLE

Yes

ABORIGINAL CAPITAL INTERNET
REGION STATUS IDENITY CITY YEARS IN NORTH ACCESS
Non- Abo  Fir. Cap Not 5 6
Yu Nun Nun Abo rig Nat Me In ialCp or Life
kon NAT awt avik rig. inal ions tis uit City ital Less 15 16+ long Yes No
239 262 127 17 514 131 50 34 45 39 246 121 164 303 56 50 55
24 233 78 37 301 180 67/ 4 66 3B 26 & 1B 285 68 518 53
7 5 5 17 6 7 8 8 6 6 7 4 3 7 10 7 2
2 89 R 88 & & 8 & R & Y 8 8 & & D
2 6 3 - 9 5 8 5 3 9 5 2 9 9 6 7 8
FEDERAL
LEVEL OF EDUCATION ~ HOUSEHOLD INOOMVE GEDER AGE GOV. SAT.
Less Uni Less $20K $AK $80K Sat Diss
Than Col ver Than to t or Fem- 18 30 45 isf atis
H.S. H.S. lege sity 20K $AK $8K Over Male ale -29 -44 -59 60+ ied fied
R 89 185 37 25 60 174 A3 32 P3 130 242 206 57 284 340
3B 8 181 266 26 66 164 2/6 296 2/5 134 230 167 37 242 30
9 5 7 6 4 11 4 6 4 8 5 5 9 7 4 7
8l 8 & 8 9DV & & 8 8 91 VO M 7/ 8 &
9 9 9 6 6 4 10 6 8 7 4 5 12 15 7 7
LABRADOR ONLY
LANGUAGE STATUS GENDER AGE
Fr./ Inu Non- Abo 18
Eng. Eng. kti Oth Abo rig Fe to
Only +r. tut er TOTAL rig. inal Male male 44 45+
472 83 52 6 116 AU 2 54 62 67 48
3B 84 60 63 14 91 23 54 60 69 45
5 7 9 10 VD B 20 R 28 28 A
8% 8 8 & 5% 53 65 5 60 5 49
9 4 3 8 4 14 15 18 11 13 17
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NORTH OF 60° AND REMOTE COMMUNITY MONITOR 2005

NVIRONICS DEPARTMENT OF CANADIAN HERITAGE

E AR u

Q111C. On an average day, about how mary hours do you spend listening to radio programs that reflect
Aboriginal peoples and cultures on stations other than CBC North?

Subsample: Those who listen to some radio

LABRADOR ONLY
LANGUAGE STATUS GENDER AGE

Fr./ Inu Non- Abo 18

Eng. BEng. kti Oth Abo rig Fe to
TOTAL Only +Fr. tut er TOTAL rig- inal Male male 44 45+
UNMEIGHTED SAWPLE 1015 607 119 195 139 153 103 50 77 76 8 66
WEIGHTED SAVPLE 1038 531 125 275 154 151 98 53 78 73 88 61
None 58 73 68 30 47 8 RN 5 79 8 81 M
1 B 17 19 3¥ B 14 6 30 16 13 14 15
2 7 3 1 14 7 2 1 5 2 2 1 4
3 3 1 4 7 2 1 - 4 1 1 1 2
4 2 2 3 2 2 1 - 3 - 2 2 -
5 2 1 1 4 4 - - - - - - -
6 or more 2 2 3 3 3 - - - - - - -
DK/NA 1 1 2 3 - 1 1 2 1 1 1 -
MEAN 0.83 0.530.711.411.04 0.25 0.07 0.59 0.24 0.27 0.24 0.27
S.D. 164 151159172174 0.65 0.280.9 0.550.75 0.69 0.62
S.E. 0.05 0.07 0.14 0.11 0.14 0.05 0.03 0.13 0.06 0.09 0.07 0.08
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NORTH OF 60° AND REMOTE COMMUNITY MONITOR 2005

DEPARTMENT OF CANADIAN HERITAGE

QU2C. Is that because no other radio prograiming except CBC North is available in your comunity?

Subsample:

UNWEIGHTED SAVPLE
WEIGHTED SAVPLE

Yes

UNWEIGHTED SAVPLE
WEIGHTED SAVPLE

Yes

Those who spend no hours listening to radio programs that reflect Aboriginal peoples
and cultures on stations other than CBC North

ABORIGINAL CAPITAL INTERNET
REGION STATUS IDENITY CITY YEARS IN NORTH ACCESS
Non- Abo  Fir. Cap Not 5 6
Yu Nun Nun Abo rig Nat Me In ialCep or Life
TOTAL kon NANT awt avik rig. inal ions tis uit City ital Less 15 16+ long Yes No
656 219 279 141 17 48 170 61 4 65 398 258 103 164 315 73 539 67
605 206 258 106 37 370 236 & 55 98 339 267 70 138 298 P 50 76
2r 11 27 5% 42 16 4 36 P 5 15 43 28 19 23 52 24 48
68 8 70 P P M 51 60 61 B 8 52 6 B 7B 4 71 4
5 5 3 6 18 6 4 4 - 5 5 5 6 6 5 5 5 7
FEDERAL
LEVEL OF EDUCATION ~ HOUSEHOLD INOOME GENDER ACE GOV. SAT.
Less Uni Less $20K $AK $80K Sat Diss
Than Col ver Than to t or Fem 18 30 45 isf atis
TOTAL H.S. H.S. lege sity $20K $AK $8K Over Male ale 29 44 -59 60+ ied fied
656 41 9 197 321 3R 70 178 341 340 316 115 252 221 62 304 328
605 49 94 201 259 38 78 170 287 321 284 127 250 187 40 285 298
27 48 26 31 21 50 4 26 21 B P I 2 2 15 29 5
68 42 69 6 74 42 54 O B 71 64 59 6 70 8 66 10
5 10 5 4 5 8 4 5 5 5 5 2 4 8 5 5 5
LABRADOR ONLY
LANGUAGE STATUS GENDER AGE
Fr./ Inu Non- Abo 18
Eng. Bng. kti Oth Ao rig Fe to
TOTAL Only Hr. tut er  TOTAL rig. inal Male male 44 45+
656 458 8 68 73 12 95 27 61 61 69 52
606 30 & & 73 121 91 3BV 62 59 T2 48
2r 20 26 61 A B H#A 51 3¥ 40 A b
68 76 63 33 &4 48 53 34 48 48 54 0
5 4 11 6 2 13 13 15 15 11 12 16
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